Autocap Case Record

Date Received' |
03/10/2017

Consumer-FIRSTN | Consumer-LASTNAM | [Date Acknowledged iffﬁﬁﬁﬁf’j_\..j.jﬁﬁj.ﬁjffﬁjf"”""'”"""fﬁffffﬁl_fff
Marilla Whltcomb 'Consumer Respons ; ] 4—/7/ 2017

Complaint Type | {Purchase Date _ ’Year/Make Model | . . Mlleage Prlce Sold

|
'Service . 4-/11/2015 12014 Ford F150 { 136 $4-4 955 i

Member Name | MemberContact]

Heritage Motors, Inc. dba Heritage ENora Krom
Ford T

Member ResponseDuel  3/27/2017

Resolution Process | Eaagl_i Referredto | [Resolution |
Staff | :Compromise

Case Notes

3/20 - Rec'd dealer response

3/24 - Forwarded to consumer

3/24 - Rec'd consumers response & forwarded to dealer

3/27 - Rec'd dealer clarification response

3/28 - Forwarded to consumer

4/3 - Consumer updated complaint by having vehicle brought to dealership for repairs
4/20 - Sent follow-up to consumer looking for update

4/21 - Consumer confirmed vehicle had been fixed

INotes (Summary) |

Consumer states that after bringing vehicle in multiple imes and not getting the problem fixed and being told she
needed to pay for needed repairs she believes was covered under warranty. Dealership fixed vehicle under warranty.




4/21/2017 Re: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848

From: Millie Whitcomb ¢
To: Kim Gauthier <vtautocap@aol.com>
Subject: Re: VT AGO Complaint#2017-01848
Date: Fri,Apr21,2017 10:19 am

Hi,
It has, I believe at this point I am all set. Thanks so much for al_l your help.

-Marilla

On Thu, Apr 20, 2017 at 1:06 PM, Kim Gauthier <vtautocap@aol.com> wrote:
Good Afternoon Ms. Whitcomb,

Has your vehicle been fixed by Heritage?

Thanks,
Kim Gauthier
AUTOCAP Coordinator

-——-QOriginal Message~~~ ——

From: Millie Whitcomb < - )
To: Kim Gauthier <vtautocap@aol.co

Sent: Mon, Apr 3, 2017 10:19 am

Subject: Re: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848

| have brought my truck to Heritage this moming to have work completed and the vehicle checked for other issues. We
will see how it works out. | will followup with you as soon as | hear from them.

Thank yoUl
Marilla Whitcomb

On Tue, Mar 28, 2017 at 2:26 PM, Kim Gauthier <vtautocap@aol.com> wrote:
Dear Ms. Whitcomb,

We have receivad the following email from Nora Krom in response to your email which | hope will clarify Hertiage's
position. Please reviaw her email and respond, in writing, within 10 business days or Aprll 7, 2017. Please let us know
tf you are willing to work with Mike LeClerc, Service Manager with Heritage Ford. If we do not recelve a response an or
before April 7 your case wili be claosed and a copy sent back to the Consumer Assistance Program office where you
originally filed your complaint.

Thank you,
Kim Gauthier
AUTOCAP Coordinator

-—-Original Message——

From: Nora Krom <nkrom@heritagevt.com>
To: Kim Gauthier <vtautocap@aol.com>
Sent: Mon, Mar 27, 2017 3:32 pm

Subject: Re: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848

Kim,
There seems to be a misunderstanding. Please let ma try to clarify.

The warranty that Ms. Whitcomb has is still valid. If there are issues with the truck that the warranty will cover,
Heritage will complete the work and Ford will pay for it. Ms, Whitcomb would not pay for any of those items.
Additionally, if there are other items that the warranty will not cover as a result of the modifications, Heritage will pay for
that. So, ultimately anything that is normally covered by the warranty will be paid for one way or another by either
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412112017 Re: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848

Heritage or Ford. This includes the shocks. Ms. Whitcomb will not be charged for any items that fall under the original
| warranty.

| hope this clears things up. Let me know if there are questions.

Nora Krom

| Customer Relations Specialist

! Heritage Automotive Group
802-865-8187

E: omersenvi eritagevt.com

Find Heritage Online _
PvEHO D

| On Fri, Mar 24, 2017 at 11:01 AM, Kim Gauthier <ytautocap@aol.com> wrote:

Good Morning Nora,

AUTOCAP has received the following response from Ms. Whitcomb. Please review and respond within 5 business
days or March 31, 2017.

Thank you,
Kim Gauthier
AUTOCAP Coordinator

| ~—Original Message——

| From: Millie Whitcomb +

| To: Kim Gauthier <yvtautocap@aclcom>
Sent: Fri, Mar 24, 2017 10:15 am

Subject: Re: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848

Hi Ms. Gauthier,

The email they sent you states that Heritage would cover any repairs that were under warranty "prior to the
modifications made by Heritage before | purchased the vehicle” so basically they are saying that the issues with the
vehicle at present will not be covered as they are caused by said modifications. When | purchased the vehicle |
purchased it as new with a 3 year/36000 mile BUMPER TO BUMPER watranty which would imply that anything that
goes wrong with the vehicle under narmal wear and tear would be covered. That is the issue, Mr. Leclerc informed

| | me that | would indeed have to pay for new shocks for the vehicle .......the shocks are gone due to the modifications
that were installed by Heritage prior to me buying the vehicle, Therefore, they should by right eat the cost of ANY
repairs within the 3 year/36000 mile bumper to bumper warranty as the issues is by fault of Heritage not normal
wear.

Below are the emails between me and Mr. LeClerc to date;

(the liftkit that he refers to was installed by Heritage prior to me purchasing the vehicle, they had added a bunch of
extras to the truck as a promotion the year before, it was basically an "experiment” and when | purchased the vehicle
| was the the warranty would be honored, | would have NEVER pruchased a 47000.00 vehicle without a full
warranty. | traded in my previous truck which had no issues and'was given $20000.00 for trade in .....)

Mike Leclerc <mleclerc@heri t.com>

10/19/16
! | tome

Good Morning,

| am reaching out because | have received a survey regarding your recent service. While | do apologize for the delay
in parts, please understand the shocks ordered are a specialty component, and therefore availability can be an issue.

https://mail.acl.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintVessage



4f21/2017 Re: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848
[ || I truly believe our dealership has gone above and beyond in problem solving for the unique situations that have arisen
during your ownership of the F150.

| apologize that our dealership is not able to satisfy your needs, and therefora racommend bringing your vehicle to
another Ford dealership for repair.

Millie Whitcomb <

10/19/16
to Mike

Oh no, Your deslership is stuck with it, Your sales people sold me that vehicle knowing well that it would have
problems consistantly. | look forward to the call that the shocks are there and ready to be installed.

Mike Leclerc <mlecler i vt.com>

10/19/16
to me

Millie,
The lift kit components carry a one year warranty, because the shocks are a component of the lift kit, there is no

warranty. Estimate for repair is $234.98. Please know, we did not charge for looking at the shocks and adjusting the
exhaust last visit.

Millie Whitcomb

10/19/16
to Mike

Im afraid that is incomect, | purchased the truck with a 3 year 36000 mile warranty bumper to bumper, which includes
the lift kit.....the exhaust was not adjusted and if it was it was not the source of the noise as it is still making that
same noise......it is impossible to miss even while driving on a flat surface.

Millie Whitcomb «

10/19/16
to Mike

[ | I have had Ford F-series trucks for the last 12 years, in that time | have never had to replace shocks, cv joints/boots,
| | bearings, etc., | purchased this truck with the understanding that the warranty would be honored and if | were to have
issues they would be covered. There are uplifted vehicles being sold all over at dealerships and they are also
covered by warranty, lifts and all. | have never had to bring a vehicle into the dealership for work so much in a 4 year
period let alone the 18 months | have owned this truck. | understand that you feel | am being harsh, however you
have to understand that | bought a $40,000+ vehicle from your dealership, | expect you to go above and beyond that
is a given....the fact that | am not receiving calls when my vehicle is ready, or when parts come in, is beyend me...|
know that you dont want to deal with the truck anymore than | want to deal with the issues it continues to have but it
| would appear we are both stuck with it.
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412112017

Re: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848

| On Fti, Mar 24, 2017 at 8:45 AM, Kim Gauthier <vtautocap@aol.com> wrote:

Dear Ms. Whitcomb,

AUTOCAP is in receipt of your complaint against Heritage Ford regarding your 2014 Ford F150, we have also
received the fellowing email from Nora Krom, Customer Relations Specialist with Heritage Ford. Please review her
email and respond, in writing, within 10 business days or April 7, 2017. Please let us know if you are willing to
work with Mike LeClerc, Service Manager with Heritage Ford. |f we do not receive a response on or before April 7
your case will be closed and a copy sent back to the Consumer Asslistance Program office where you originally
filed your complaint.

Thank you,
Kim Gauthier
AUTOCAP Coordinator

~-=Original Message——

From: Neora Krom <pkrom@heritagevt.com>
To: Kim Gauthier < aol.com>
Sent: Mon, Mar 20, 2017 11:34 am

Subject: Re: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848

| Kim,

Heritage Ford will cover the cost of any repairs that would normally be covered by Ford's warranty that are not
being covered because of the modifications made to the vehicle before Ms. Whitcomb purchased it. If she would
like further details on the warranty coverage she may contact our Ford service manager, Mike LeClerc at 802-865-

8157 or mleclerc@heritagevt.com.

At the end of November 2016 Mike LeClerc sent an email to Ms. Whitcomb indicating that he had ordered shocks
for her truck. He asked that she let him know what day would work best to complete the repairs. Mike did not
receive a response. The bést way to proceed would be for Ms. Whitcomb to speak with Mike and provide details
on what the fruck's current issues are and work with him on a plan to make the necessary repairs.

Please let me know if there are any questions or if further information is needed.
Sincerely,
Nora Krom

Customer Relations Specialist
Heritage Automotive Group

P: 802-865-8187
E: customerservice itagevt.com

Find Heritage Online

On Fri, Mar 17, 2017 at 10:46 AM, Kim Gauthier <vtautocap{@aol.com> wrote:
Dear Norag,

Qutlined below please find an AUTOCAP complaint, forwarded to us by the Vermont Attorey General Consumer
Assistance Program Office.

VADA's AUTOCAP Program was created in 1982 to provide consumers and our members with a dispute
resolution mechanism to avoid costly legal litigation, including small claims court and the Attorney General's
office. To be successful, we need your cooperation and timely rasponse to the complaints wa forward.

After reviewing this complaint; it is our hope that working directly with your custemer, you will be able to answer
questions and/or arrive at a mutually acceptable resolution. We understand this Is not always possible. In some
cases, both parties prefer working with VADA staff, which is an effective alterative,

f
|
|
i
|
|
|
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4/2112017

|
|

|
|
I
|
!
|

Re: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848

Please provide a written response within ten days of the date of this emall, via return email, fax or USPS
addressing the complaint, actions taken to respond; and what, if any, relief you are willing to extend.
Both parties receive copies of all the correspondence submitted to AUTOCAP.

Should a case be referred to the AUTOCAP Panel (which consists of an equal number of dealer and consumer
members), a hearing will be scheduled at the VADA Offices. We will contact you and the consumer to insure
availability prior to setting the date.

Your participation in the AUTOCAP program is greatiy appreciated.

Sincerely,

Marilyn B. Miller
AUTOCAP Director

—--Original Message-——

From: AGO - CAP <AGQ. rmont.gov>
To: Miliie Whitcomb - T
Cc: Kim Gauthier < ocapa >

Sent: Fri, Mar 10, 2017 1:32 pm
Subject: RE: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848

Hello Marilla,

Thank you for providing this clarification. Because the business named in your complaint is a member of the

Vermont Auto Dealers Association (VADA), our office is referring your complaint to VADA by copy of this email.

Complaints regarding VADA members are reviewed by VADA and may be brought before the Auto Consumer
Assistance Program Panel (AutoCAP). The panel is comprised of both dealer and consumer representatives
and works to resolve complaints between dealers and consumers.

Please be advised that VADA will not process your claim if an attarney is involved, if the issue is currently in
litigation, or if the vehicle is not in your possession.

| have included the contact information for VADA, should you need to contact their office regarding your
complaint:

VADA

1284 US Route 302-Berlin, Suite 2
Barre, VT 05641

Phone: 802-461-2655

Email: viautocap@aol.com

At this time, please direct any further inquiries about this matter to that office.

If you would like more information an our action to refer your complaint, please fee! free to contact our office.

Thanks,

Lauren Jand|
Consumer Advisor

Vermont Attorney General’s Office
Consumer Assistance Program

hittps://mail .aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage
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4/21/2017 ‘ Re: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848

| 109 State Street
| Montpelier, VT 05609-1001

Email: ago.cap@vermont.gov
Phone: 1-800-649-2424 / 802-656-3183

From: Millie Whitcomb: _
Sent: Friday, March 10, 2017 1:18 PM -
To: AGO - CAP

| Subject: Re: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848

| | have already worked with the Lemon Law board but because this is not a manufacturer issue it does not apply.

|| onFri, Mar 10, 2017 at 1:14 PM, AGO - CAP <AGO.CAP@vermont.gov> wrote:

| i Re: Complaint #2017-01848

| Dear Marilla:

Thank you for your complaint. Based on the information you provided, it appears that another office may be
better able to assist you with this matter. Though | have sent a copy of your complaint to that office by email,
you should also follow up with them directly to determine if Lemon Law applies in your situation. | have
included their information below:

Motor Vehicle Arbitration Board (VT Lemon Law)
14 Baldwin Street

Montpelier, VT 05602

(802) 828-2943 (phone)

(802) 828-5809 (fax)

Email: LemonL.aw@vermont.gov
Website: http://dmv.vermont.gov/enforcement-and-safetv/laws/lemen-law/fag

| Please direct any further inquiries about this matter to the office listed above. If you have additional questions
for our office, you may contact us at (802) §56-3183.

Sincerely,

| Lauren Jandl
Consumer Advisor

Vermont Attorney General's Office
Consumer Assistance Program

| 109 State Street
| l Montpelier, VT 05609-1001

‘ [ ] | | Email: ago.cap@vermont.gov
| | | | Phone: 1-800-649-2424 / 802-656-3183
‘I i

! —-QOriginal Message——

é From:

' Sent: Friday, March 1U, U1/ 11.v9 At
' To: Consumer

| 1| 1 Corg

; ! Subject: Auto Consumer Compiain rorm

|

| | | Below s the resutt of your feedback form. It was submitted by
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42112017 Re: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848
on Friday, March 10, 2017 at 11:08:48

email:
Intake Number: no

Name: Marilla Whitcomb

Street: (

City:

: State: ¢

ZIP:

Phone:i

Age: 42

Senior: No

Veteran or Service Member: No
Business Name: Heritage Ford
Business Person: Kyle, Mike LeClerc
Business Strest: 1600 Shelburne road
Business City: South Burlington

| | Business State: Vermont

Business ZIP: 05485

Business Phone: 802-865-8100
Business Type: dealer

Year: 2014

Make: Ford

Model: F150

| New or Used: New

Inspection Sticker Number Date Color: October 2016, yellow. 10
Inspaction Lacation: Heritage Ford
Date Purchased: April 11, 2015
Purchase Price: 44955.00

Milage at Purchase: 136

[ Milage Current: 30600

i Warranty Terms: 3 years or 36600 miles

!
1‘ Warranty Status: Manufacturer's Full, Dealer Full Express Warranty

+
{
|
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4f21/2017

Re: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848
Buyer's Guide; Yes

Warranty Repairs: Yes
Repair Bill Hold/Mechanic's Lien: No
Complaint Issue; Vehicle Condition, Inépection

Complaint: | have brought my vehicle in numerous times for an issue with noise in the undemeath of the
vehicle, (11/2015, 2/2016, 10/2016) and each time it was determined that nothing was wrong or they would
repair a small issue they thought it was and | would end up with the same issue soon after service, In October
| called for new shocks as the last service they informed me they would order new ones and call to schedule
an appt. after not hearing | called and was told that | would have to pay for the shocks out of pocket as they
were not covered under warranty. The warranty that came with the vehicle is a bumper to bumper warranty
for 3 years or 36000 miles. | have attempted to persue the lemon law however the issue lies with Heritage
Ford not the manufacturer. My truck at this point in not able to be inspected and has ongoing issues with the
rear end that should be covered under the warranty. Heritage has not followed through on their end, | am

| making payments and f!

eel that Heritage by law has to honor the warranty te this vehicle.Currently the truck is not road legal.

| Loss: 54955.00

Relief Requested: Heritage needs to do the repairs under the manufacturer warranty or replace the vehicle
with a vehicle that will not continue to have these issues due to modifications they made prior to selling the
vehicle to myself as new.

Found By: Lemon Law information

https://mail.acl.comiwebmail-stdfen-us/PrintMessage
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3017 Fwd: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 Whitcomb, Marilla

From: Kim Gauthier <vtautocap@aol.com>
To: nkrom <nkrom@heritagevt.com>
Subject: Fwd: VT AGO Complaint#2017-01848 Whitcomb, Marilla
Date: Fri,Mar 17,2017 10:56 am

Good Morning Nora,

We have received the following email from the Lemon Law Administrator regarding the M Whitcomb complaint,
Thanks,

Kim Gauthier

AUTOCAP Coordinator

~—0Qriginal Message---—

From: AGO - CAP <AGO.CAP@verm >

To: Kim Gauthier <ytautocap@aol.com>

Sent: Fri, Mar 10, 2017 1:45 pm

Subject: FW: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 Whitcomb, Marilla

Below is additional documentation for complaint #2017-01848.
Best,

Lauren Jandl
Consumer Advisor

Vermont Attorney General's Office
Consumer Assistance Program
100 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609-1001

Email: ago.cap@vermont.gov
Phone: 1-800-649-2424 / 802-656-3183

—-—0riginal Message——

From: AOT - Lemon Law

Sent: Friday, March 10, 2017 1:35 PM

To: AGO - CAP

Subject: RE: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 Whitcomb, Marilla

The consumer has filed twice with the Arbitration Board within past month or so most recently this week (43 pages
via e-mall}).

The first flling was dismissed w/o prejudice because an extended time perlod lapsed without completion of
requested information over 30 days. Consumer was assisted, since it wasn't supplied, with the portion of warranty
exclusions which Included modifications as lift kit, which vehicle rec’d prior to veh purch per consumer and
documentation from dealer on repalr order of the items.

Consumer stated she would work on getting the requested information from 2nd filing; although the info is needed
for determination of eligibility, which it appears may not be likely.

Consumer advised via phone this week that the vehicle was modified (with about $10K of items) as part of a
promotion by the dealership and then they gold it to her. A letter she wrote includes the problems are related to the
lift kit. | suggested she contact the manufacturer's 800 # to learn more about the effects of modification (to warranty).

Her complaint appears to be that the dealer allegedly didn’t disclose the modifications? And allegedly verbally
agreed to honor warranty...but dealer isn't manufacturer, who has control over warranty coverage.

Pauline Liese
Lemon Law Administrator

https:/mail.acl.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage 1/4



31772017 Fwd: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 Whitcom b, Marilla

New Motor Vehicle Arbitration
14 Baldwin Street - Room 103
Montpeller, VT 05602
802-828-2943 (T)

802-828-5809 (F)

71 (TTY-TDD)
LemonlLaw@vermont.gov;

www.LemonLaw.vermont.gov;

~-—~Qriginal Message—

From: AGO - CAP

Sent: Friday, March 10, 2017 1;16 PM

To: AOT - Lemon Law. <AOT.LemonLaw@vermont.qaov>
Subject: VT AGQ Complaint #2017-01848 Whitcomb, Marilla

Re: Complaint #2017-01848
New Motor Vehicle Arbitration Board {Lemon Law):

The Consumer Assistance Program office received the consumer complaint below. Since the issue presented appears to be
something your office would handle, we are forwarding the complaint to your office. We have notified the consumer that we
have sent their complaint to your office and advised that they should contact you directly.

If you require additional information to process this complaint, please contact the consumer directly. If you have questions
for our office you may contact us at (802)-656-3183.

Sincerely,

Lauren Jand|
Consumer Advisor

Vermont Attorney General's Cffice
Consumer Assistance Program
109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05608-1001

Email: ago.cap@vermont.dov
Phone: 1-800-649-2424 / 802-656-3183

—-Original Message—-
From: T )

Sent: Friday, March 10, 2017 11:08 AM
To: Consumer

Cc: .

Subject; Auto Lonsumer vommaint Form

Below is the result of vour feedback form, It was submitted by
\ n Friday, March 10, 2017 at 11:08:48

email: |

Intake Number: no
Name: Marilla Whitcomb
Street: 1

City:

https://mai!.acl.com/webm ail-std/en-us/PrintM essage



172017 Fwd: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 Whitcomb, Marilla
State: |

z2iP:

Phone:!

Age: 42

Senior: No

Veteran or Service Member: No

Business Name: Heritage Ford

Business Person: Kyle, Mike LeClerc

Business Street: 1600 Shelburne road

Business City: South Burlington

Business State: Vermont

Business ZIP: 05495

Business Phone: 802-865-8100

Business Type: dealer

Year: 2014

Make: Ford

Model: F150

New or Used: New

Inspection Sticker Number Date Color: October 2018, yellow, 10
Inspection Location: Heritage Ford

Date Purchased: April 11, 2015

Purchase Price: 44955.00

Milage at Purchase: 136

Milage Current: 30600

Warranty Status: Manufacturén’s Full, Dealer Full Express Warranty
Warranty Terms: 3 years or 36000 miles

Buyer's Guide: Yes

Warranty Repairs: Yes

Repair Bill Hold/Mechanic's Lien: No

Complaint Issue: Vehicle Condition, Inspection

Complaint: | have brought my vehicle in numerous times for an issue with noise in the undermeath of the vehicle, {11/2015,
2/2016, 10/2016) and each time it was determined that nothing was wrong or they would repair a small issue they thought it
was and | would end up with the same issue soon after service, In October | called for new shocks as the last service they

informed me they would order new ones and call to schedule an appt. after not hearing | called and was told that | would
have to pay for the shocks out of pocket as they were not covered under warranty. The warranty that came with the vehicle

hitps://mail.a0l.com/webmail~std/en-us/PrintM essage . a4



31712017 Fwd: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 Whitcomb, Marilla

is @ bumper to bumper warranty for 3 years or 36000 miles. | have attempted to persue the lemon law however the issue lies
with Heritage Ford not the manufacturer. My truck at this point in not able to be inspected and has ongoing issues with the
rear end that should be covered under the warranty. Heritage has not followed through on their end. | am making payments

and f!
eel that Heritage by law has.to honor the warranty to this vehicle.Currently the truck is not road legal.

Loss: 54955.00

Relief Requested: Heritage needs to do the repairs under the manufacturer warranty or replace the vehicle with a vehicle
that will not continue to have these issues due to modifications they made prior to selling the vehicle to myself as new.

Found By: Lemon Law information
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— Autn Consumer Complaint Form (ID 134743)

From: |

Sent: Friday, March 10, cvuis 11:09 AM

To: consumer

cc: 1 . .

Subject: AUTO consumer Complaint Form

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted by
1 on Friday, March 10, 2017 at 11:08:48

email:

Intake Number: no

Name: Marilla whitcomb

Street:

city:

State: ! )

ZIP:

Phone:

Age: 42

Senior: No

veteran or Service Member: No
Business Name: Heritage Ford
Business Person: Kyle, Mike LeClerc
Business Street: 1600 Shelburne road
Business City: South Burlington
Business State: Vermont

Business zZIP: (05495

Business Phone: 802-865-8100

Business Type: dealer

Year: 2014
Make: Ford
Model: F150

New or Used: New

Inspection Sticker Number Date Color: October 2016, yellow. 10
Inspection Location: Heritage Ford

Date Purchased: April 11, 2015

Purchase Price: 44955.00
Page 1



Auto Consumer Complaint Form (ID 134743)
Milage at Purchase: 136 .
Milage Current: 30600
warranty Status: Manufacturer's Full, Dealer Full Express warranty
warranty Terms: 3 years or 36000 miles
Buyer's Guide: Yes
warranty Repairs: Yes
Repair Bill Hold/Mechanic's Lien: No
complaint Issue: Vehicle Condition, Inspection

complaint: I have brought my vehicle in numerous times for an issue with noise in
the underneath of the

vehicle, (11/2015, 2/2016, 10/2016) and each time it was determined that nothing was
wrong or they

would repair a small issue they thought it was and I would end up with the same
issue soon after

service, In October I called for new shocks as the last service they informed me
they would order new

ones and call to schedule an appt. after not hearing I called and was told that I
would have to pay for the

shocks out of pocket as they were not covered under warranty.. The warranty that
came with the

vehicle is a bumper to bumper warranty for 3 years or 36000 miles. I have attempted
to persue the

Temon Taw however the issue lies with Heritage Ford not the manufacturer. My truck
at this point in not

ab;e toh e inspected and has ongoing issues with the rear end that should be covered
under the

g?rranty. Heritage has not followed through on their end. I am making payments and

eel that Heritage_ by law has to honor the warranty to this vehicle.Currently the
truck is not road Tegal.

Loss: 54955.00

Relief Requested: Heritage needs to do the repairs under the manufacturer warranty
or replace the

vehicle with a vehicle that will not continue to have these issues due to
modifications the¥ made prior to

selling the vehicle to myself as new.

Found By: Lemon Law information

Page 2



Fw{3} VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 whitcomb, Marilla (ID 134752)
From: AGO - CAP
Sent: Friday, March 10, 2017 1:45 PM
To: 'Kim Gauthier'
Subject: FW: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 whitcomb, Marilla

Below is additional documentation for complaint #2017-01848.
Best,

Lauren Jandl
consumer Advisor

vermont Attorney General’s Office
consumer Assistance Program

109 state Street .

Montpelier, vT.05609-1001

Email: ago.cap@vermont.gov
Phone: 1-800-649-2424 / 802-656-3183

————— original Message-----

From: AOT - Lemon Law

Sent: Friday, March 10, 2017 1:35 PM

To: AGO - CAP ' ‘

Subject: RE: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 whitcomb, Marilla

The consumer has filed twice with the Arbitration Board within past month or so most
recently this i
week (43 pages via e-mail).

The first filing was dismissed w/o prejudice because an extended time period lapsed

without completion ) ] )
of requested information over 30 days. Consumer was assisted, since it wasn't

supplied, with the portion _
of warranty exclusions which included modifications as 1ift kit, which vehicle rec'd

prior to veh purch per ) .
consumer and documentation from dealer on repair order of the items.

Consumer stated she would work on getting the requested information from 2nd filing;

although the
info is needed for determination of eligibility, which it appears may not be Tikely.

Consumer advised via phone this week that the vehicle was modified (with about $10K

of items) as part
of a promotion bg1the dealership and then they sold it to her. A letter she wrote

includes the problems )
are related to the 1ift kit. I suggested she contact the manufacturer's 800 # to

learn more about the
effects of modification (to warranty).

Her complaint appears to be that the dealer allegedly didn't disclose the
modifications? And allegedly )
verbally agreed to honor warranty...but dealer isn't manufacturer, who has control

over warranty
coverage.

Pauline Liese
Lemon Law Administrator

Page 1



Fw{3} VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 whitcomb, Marilla (ID 134752)
New Motor Vvehicle Arbitration
14 Baldwin Street - Room 103
Montpelier, VT 05602
802-828-2943 (T)
802-828-5809 (F)
711 (TTY-TDD)
LemonLaw@vermont.gov;
www . LemonLaw.vermont.gov;

————— original Message-----

From: AGO - CAP

Sent: Friday, March 10, 2017 1:16 PM

To: AOT - Lemon Law <AQT.LemonLaw@vermont.gov>

subject: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 whitcomb, Marilla

Re: Complaint #2017-01848
New Motor Vehicle Arbitration Board (Lemon Law):

Tﬂe Consumer Assistance Program office received the consumer complaint below. Since
the issue

presented appears to be something your office would handle, we are forwarding the
.complaint to your

office. we have notified the consumer that we have sent their complaint to your
office and advised that

they should contact you directly.

If you reguire additional information to process this complaint, please contact the
consumer directly. If
you have questions for our office you may contact us at (802)-656-3183.

Sincerely,

Lauren Jandl
consumer Advisor

vermont Attorney General’s Office
Consumer Assistance Program

109 state Street

Montpelier, vT 05609-1001

Email: ago.cap@vermont.gov
Phone: 1-800-649-2424 / 802-656-3183

From: j

Sent: Friday, March 10U, 201/ 11:UY AM
To: Consumer

Cc: g
SUbjEC'C: AULU LUl Ui \_Ulllpuuint Form

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted by
mn Friday, March 10, 2017 at 11:08:48

Intake Number: no
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Fw{3} VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 whitcomb, Marilla .(ID 134752)
Name: Marilla whitcomb

Street: .

City: (

State:

ZIP: |

Phone:

Age: 42

Senior: No

Veteran or Service Member: No
Business Name: Heritage Ford
Business Person: Kyle, Mike LeClerc
Business Street: 1600 Shelburne road
Business City: South Burlington
Business State: vermont

Business ZIP: 05495

Business Phone: 802-865-8100

Business Type: dealer

Year: 2014
Make: Ford
Model: F150

New or Used: New

Inspection Sticker Number Date Color: October 2016, yellow. 10
Inspection Location: Heritage Ford

Date Purchased: April 11, 2015

Purchase Price: 44955.00

Milage at Purchase: 136

MiTage Current: 30600

warranty Status: Manufacturer's Full, Dealer Full Express warranty
warranty Terms: 3 years or 36000 miles

Buyer's Guide: Yes

warranty Repairs: Yes

Repair Bill Hold/Mechanic's Lien: No
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FW{3} VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 whitcomb, Marilla (ID 134752)
Complaint Issue: vehicle Condition, Inspection

Complaint: I have brought my vehicle in numerous times for an issue with noise 1in

the underneath of the

vehicle, (11/2015, 2/2016, 10/2016) and each time it was determined that nothing was

wrong or they

would repair a small dissue they thought it was and I would end up with the same

issue soon after

service, In October I called for new shocks as the last service they informed me

they would order new

ones and call to schedule an appt. after not hearing I called and was told that I

would have to pay for the

shocks out of pocket as they were not covered under warranty. The warranty that

came with the

vehicle is a bumper to bumper warranty for 3 years or 36000 miles. I have attempted

to persue the

Temon law however the issue lies with Heritage Ford not the manufacturer. My truck

at this point in not

able toh e inspected and has ongoing issues with the rear end that should be covered

under the

garranty. Heritage has not followed through on their end. I am making payments and
|

eel that Heritage by law has to honor the warranty to this vehicle.cCurrently the
truck is not road legal.

Loss: 54955.00

ReTief Requested: Heritage needs to do the repairs under the manufacturer warranty
or replace the _

vehicle with a vehicle that will not continue to have these issues due to
modifications the¥ made prior to

selling the vehicle to myself as new.

Found By: Lemon Law information
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RE{3} VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 (ID 134753)
From:  AGO - CAP
Sent: Friday, March 10, 2017 1:32 PM

To: 'Mill1e whitcomb'
Cc: 'Kim Gauthier'
Subject: RE: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848

Hello Marilla,

Thank you for providing this clarification. Because the business named in your

complaint is a member of

the vermont Auto Dealers Association (VADA), our office is referring your complaint

to VADA by copy of

this email. Complaints regarding VADA members are reviewed by VADA and may be

brought before the

Gut? Consgmer Assistance Program Panel (AutoCAP). The panel is comprised of both
ealer an

consumer representatives and works to resolve complaints between dealers and

consumers. '

Please be advised that VADA will not process your claim if an attorney is involved,
if the issue is currently _ ) )
in Tlitigation, or if the vehicle is not in your possession.

I have included the contact information for VADA, should you need to contact their
office regarding your
complaint:

VADA .
1284 us Route 302-Berlin, Suite 2
Barre, VT 05641
Phone: 802-461-2655
Email: vtautocap@aol.com

At this time, please direct any further inquiries about this matter to that office.

If you would 1ike more information on our action to refer your complaint, please
feel free to contact our '
office.

Thanks,
Lauren Jandl
Consumer Advisor

vermont Attorney General’s office
consumer Assistance Program

109 State Street :

mMontpelier, VvT 05609-1001 -

Email: ago.cap@vermont.gov
Phone: 1-800-649-2424 / 802-656-3183

From: Millie whitcomb

Sent: Friday, March 10, Zuls L:io0 rm

To: AGO - CAP :

subject: Re: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848

I have already worked with the Lemon Law board but because this is not a
manufacturer issue it
does not apply.

on Fri, Mar 10, 2017 at 1:14 PM, AGO - CAP <AGO.CAP@vermont.gov> wrote:
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RE{3} VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 (ID 134753)
Re: Complaint #2017-01848

Dear Marilla:

Thanﬁ you for your complaint. Based on the information you provided, it appears that
another

oﬁfice may be better able to assist you with this matter. Though I have sent a copy
of your

complaint to that office by email, you should also follow up with them directly to
determine if ] ) ) ) o )

Lemon Law applies in your situation. I have included their information below:

Motor Vvehicle Arbitration Board (VT Lemon Law)
14 Baldwin Street

Montpelier, VT 05602

(802) 828-2943 (phone)

(802) 828-5809 (fax)

Email: LemonLaw@vermont.gov
website: http://dmv.vermont.gov/enforcement-and-safety/laws/1emon-1aw/faq

Please ﬂirect any further inquiries about this matter to the office 1isted above.
If you have :
additional questions for our office, you may contact us at (802) 656-3183.

Sincerely,

Lauren Jandl
consumer Advisor

vermont Attorney General's Office
consumer Assistance Program

109 state Street

Montpelier, vT 05609-1001

Email: ago.cap@vermont.gov
Phone: 1-800-649-2424 / 802-656-3183

From: _

Ssent: Friday, March 10, 2017 11:09 AM
To: Consumer

Cc: n

Subjecc. AuLu consumer Complaint Form

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted by
‘on Friday, March 10, 2017 at 11:08:48

email: v

Intake Number: no
Name: Marilla whitcomb
Street:

City: {

State:

ZIP:
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RE{3} VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 (ID 134753)

—

Phone:

Age: 42

Senior: No

veteran or Service Member: No
Business Name: Heritage. Ford
Business Person: Kyle, Mike LeClerc
Business Street: 1600 Shelburne road
Business City: South Burlington
Business State: vermont

Business ZIP: 05495

Business Phone: 802-865-8100

Business Type: dealer

Year: 2014
make: Ford
Model: F150

New or Used: New

Inspection Sticker Number Date Color: October 2016, yellow. 10
Inspection Location: Heritage Ford

Date Purchased: April 11, 2015

Purchase Price: 44955.00

MiTage at Purchase: 136

Milage Current: 30600

warranty Status: Manufacturer's Full, Dealer Full Express warranty
warranty Terms: 3 years or 36000 miles

Buyer's Guide: Yes

warranty Repairs: Yes

Repair Bill Hold/Mechanic's Lien: No

complaint Issue: Vehicle Condition, Inspection

complaint: I have brought my vehicle in numerous times for an issue with noise in

the

underneath of the vehicle, (11/2015, 2/2016, 10/2016) and each time it was
determined that .

nothing was wrong or they would repair a small issue they thought it was and I would

end up
with the same issue soon after service, In October I called for new shocks as the
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RE{3} VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 (ID 134753)
Tast service
Ehey_informed me they would order new ones and call to schedule an appt. after not
earing I
called and was told that I would have to pay for the shocks out of pocket as they
were not
govered under warranty. The warranty that came with the vehicle is a bumper to
umper
warranty for 3 years or 36000 miles. I have attempted to persue the Temon law
however the
1g?ue 1igs with Heritage Ford not the manufacturer. My truck at this point in not
able to be
inspected and has onﬁoing issues with the rear end that should be covered under the
¥arranty. Heritage has not followed through on their end. I am making payments and
|

eel that Heritage by law has to honor the warranty to this vehicle.Currently the
truck is not road
Tegal.

Loss: 54955.00

Re11ef1Requested: Heritage needs to do the repairs under the manufacturer warranty
or replace

the vehicle with a vehicle that will not continue to have these issues due to
mod1ifications the¥_ )

made prior to selling the vehicle to myself as new.

Found By: Lemon Law information
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RE{3} VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 whitcomb, Marilla (ID 134751)
From: AOT - Lemon Law
Sent: Friday, March 10, 2017 1:35 PM
ToO: AGO - CAP
Subject: ‘ RE: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 whitcomb, mMarilla

The consumer has filed twice with the Arbitration Board within past month or so most
recently this )
week (43 pages via e-mail).

The first filing was dismissed w/o prejudice because an extended time period Tapsed
without completion

of requested information over 30 days. Consumer was assisted, since it wasn't
supplied, with the portion

of warranty exclusions which included modifications as 1ift kit, which vehicle rec'd
prior to veh purch per

consumer and documentation from dealer on repair order of the qitems.

consumer stated she would work on getting the requested information from 2nd filing;
although the _
info is needed for determination of eligibility, which it appears may not be likely.

consumer advised via phone this week that the vehicle was modified (with about $10K
of items) as part

of a promotion by the dealership and then they sold it to her. A letter she wrote
includes the problems _

are related to the 1ift kit. I suggested she contact the manufacturer's 800 # to
lTearn more about the

effects of modification (to warranty).

Her complaint appears to be that the dealer allegedly didn't disclose the
modifications? And allegedly

verbally agreed to honor warranty...but dealer isn't manufacturer, who has control
over warranty

coverage.

Pauline Liese
Lemon Law Administrator

New Motor vehicle Arbitration
14 Baldwin Street - Room 103
Montpelier, vT 05602
802-828-2943 (T)

802-828-5809 (F)

711 (TTY-TDD)
LemonLaw@vermont.gov,;

www . LemonLaw.vermont.gov;

————— original Message-----

From: AGO - CAP

Sent: Friday, March 10, 2017 1:16 PM

To: AOT - Lemon Law <AOT.LemonLaw@vermont.gov>

subject: VT AGO complaint #2017-01848 whitcomb, Marilla

Re: complaint #2017-01848
New Motor Vehicle Arbitration Board (Lemon Law):

The Consumer Assistance Program office received the consumer complaint below. Since
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" RE{3} VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 whitcomb, Marilla (ID 134751)

the issue

presented appears to be something your office would handle, we are forwarding the
complaint to your

office. we have notified the consumer that we have sent their complaint to your
office and advised that

they should contact you directly.

If you regu1re additional information to process this complaint, please contact the
consumer directly. If _
you have questions for our office you may contact us at (802)-656-3183.

Sincerely,

Lauren Jandl
Consumer Advisor

vermont Attorney General’'s Office
Consumer Assistance Program

109 state Street

Montpelier, VT 05609-1001

Email: ago.cap@vermont.gov
Phone: 1-800-649-2424 / 802-656-3183

From: - -
sent: rriday, March 10, 2017 11:09 AM

To: Consumer
Cc: )

Subject: Auto Consumer Complaint Form

= ——-

Below is the result of vour feedback form. It was submitted by
n Friday, March 10, 2017 at 11:08:48

email:

Intake Number: no

Name: Marilla whitcomb

Street:

City:

State:

ZIP: -
Phone: ~

Age: 42

Senior: No

Veteran or Service Member: No
Business Name: Heritage Ford
Business Person: Kyle, Mike LeClerc

Business Street: 1600 shelburne road
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] RE{3} VT AGO complaint #2017-01848 whitcomb, Marilla (ID 134751)
Business City: South Burlington

Business State: vermont
Business ZIP: 05495
Business Phone: 802-865-8100

Business Type: dealer

Year: 2014
Make: Ford
Model: F150

New or Used: New

Inspection Sticker Number Date Color: October 2016, yellow. 10
Inspection Location: Heritage Ford

Date Purchased: April 11, 2015

Purchase Price: 44955.00

Milage at Purchase: 136

Milage Current: 30600

warranty Status: Manufacturer's Full, Dealer Full Express warranty
warranty Terms: 3 years or 36000 miles

Buyer's Guide: Yes

warranty Repairs: Yes

Repair Bill Hold/Mechanic's Lien: No

Comp1a1ntvissue: vehicle Condition, Inspection

complaint: I have brought my vehicle in numerous times for an issue with noise in

the underneath of the
vehicle, (11/2015, 2/2016, 10/2016) and each time it was determined that nothing was

wrong or they A
would repair a small issue they thought it was and I would end up with the same

issue soon after ) )
service, In October I called for new shocks as the last service they informed me

they would order new
ones and call to schedule an appt. after not hearing I called and was told that I

would have to pay for the
shocks out of pocket as they were not covered under warranty. The warranty that

came with the ]
vehicle is a bumper to bumper warranty for 3 years or 36000 miles. I have attempted

to persue the _ ] _ _ _
Temon law however the issue Ties with Heritage Ford not the manufacturer. My truck

at_this point in not ) i )
able to be inspected and ‘has ongoing issues with the rear end that should be covered

under the
garranty. Heritage has not followed through on their end. I am making payments and
, :

eel that Heritage by law has to honor the warranty to this vehicle.Currently the
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RE{3} VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 whitcomb, Marilla (ID 134751)
truck is not road legal.

Loss: 54955.00

Relief Requested: Heritage needs to do the repairs under the manufacturer warranty
or-replace the

vehicle with a vehicle that will not continue to have these issues due to
modifications the¥ made prior to

selling the vehicle to myself as new.

Found By: Lemon Law information
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RE{3} VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 whitcomb, Marilla (ID 134762)
From: AGO - CAP
sent: Friday, March 10, 2017 3:12 PM
ToO: AOT - Lemon Law
Subject: RE: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 whitcomb, Marilla

Thanks for the update, Pauline. we've also referred the complaint to AUTOCAP.
Best,

Lauren Jandl
Consumer Advisor

vermont Attorney General’s Office
consumer Assistance Program

109 state Street

Montpelier, vT 05609-1001

Email: ago.cap@vermont.gov
Phone: 1-800-649-2424 / 802-656-3183

————— original Message-----

From: AQT - Lemon Law

Sent: Friday, March 10, 2017 2:30 PM

To: AGO - CAP

Subject: RE: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 whitcomb, Marilla

Just remembered, I also referred the consumer to AUTOCAP which is more for
dealer-consumer _
complaints as an option.

----- original Message-----

From: AGO - CAP

Sent: Friday, march 10, 2017 1:16 PM

To: AOT - Lemon Law <AOT.LemohlLaw@vermont.gov>

subject: VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 whitcomb, Marilla

Re: Complaint #2017-01848
New Motor Vehicle Arbitration Board (Lemon Law):

Tﬂe Consumer Assistance Program office received the consumer complaint below. Since
the issue

presented appears to be something your office would handle, we are forwarding the
complaint to your

office. Wwe have .notified the consumer that we have sent their complaint to your
office and advised that

they should contact you directly.

If you reguire additional information to process this complaint, please contact the

consumer directly. If
you have questions for our office you may contact us at (802)-656-3183.

Sincerely,

Lauren Jandl
Consumer Advisor

vermont Attorney General’'s Office
Consumer Assistance Program

109 state Street
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RE{3} VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 whitcomb, Marilla (ID 134762)
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001

Email: ago.cap@vermont.gov
phone: 1-800-649-2424 / 802-656-3183

From: L e B
sent: Friday, march 10, 2017 11:09 AM

To: Consumer

Cc:

Subject: Auto Consumer Complaint Form

Below is the result of vour feedback form. It was submitted by
) on Friday, March 10, 2017 at 11:08:48

email: § ——
Intake Number: no

Name: Marilla whitcomb
Street: :

City: (

State:

ZIP:

Phone: {

Age: 42

Senior: No

vVeteran or Service Member: No
Business Name: Heritage Ford
Business Person: Kyle, Mike LeClerc
Business Street: 1600 shelburne road
Business City: South Burlington
Business State: Vvermont

Business zIiP: 05495

Business Phone: 802-865-8100

Business Type: dealer

Year: 2014
Make: Ford
Model: F150

New or Used: New

Inspection Sticker Number Date Color: October 2016, yellow. 10
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RE{3} VT AGO Complaint #2017-01848 whitcomb, Marilla (ID 134762)
Inspection Location: Heritage Ford
Date Purchased: April 11, 2015
Purchase Price: 44955.00
MiTage at Purchase: 136
MiTage Current: 30600 _
warranty Status: Manufacturer's Full, Dealer Full Express Warranty
warranty Terms: 3 years or 36000 miles
Buyer's Guide: Yes
warranty Repairs: Yes
Repair Bi1l Hold/Mechanic's Lien: No
complaint Issue: vehicle Condition, Inspection

complaint: I have brought my vehicle in numerous times for an issue with noise in

the underneath of the
vehicle, (11/2015, 2/2016, 10/2016) and each time it was determined that nothing was

wrong or they
would repair a small issue they thought it was and I would end up with the same

issue soon after _ ) )
service, In October I called for new shocks as the last service they informed me

they would order new _
ones and call to schedule an appt. after not hearing I called and was told that I

would have to pay for the
shocks out of pocket as they were not covered under warranty. The warranty that

came with the )
vehicle is a bumper to bumper warranty for 3 years or 36000 miles. I have attempted

to persue the ) ) ) i
lTemon law however the issue lies with Heritage Ford not the manufacturer. My truck

at_this point in not o )
able to be inspected and has ongoing issues with the rear end that should be covered

under the
garranty. Heritage has not followed through on their end. I am making payments and
|

eel that Heritage by law has to honor the warranty to this vehicle.Currently the
truck is not road legal.

Loss: 54955.00
Relief Requested: Heritage needs to do the repairs under the manufacturer warranty

or replace the

vehicle with a vehicle that will not continue to have these issues due to
modifications they made prior to

selling the vehicle to myself as new.

Found By: Lemon Law information
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Case-#

Autocap Case Record 021-17

Date Received et e
" e |Closed Date
04/27/2017
. ~ 5/19/2017
EConsumer-FIRéTN Consumer-LASTNAM | Date Acknowlédgedi |__ 4 /23/2017§
Lloyd . (Caswell | Consumer Respons | 5 /12/2017
'Compla int Type !_ Purchase Date Year/Make Model Mileage  ;:Price Sold . Asls!
Sales | [ 4/7/2017 2013 NissanFrontier | 138476  $24,341 - d
Member Name | Member Contact| -
IFormula Nissan, Inc. o Jack Castelleneta

- [Member Response Due] | 5 /7 /2017,

IResolution Process | Panel|  [Referred t01i Resolution
sat O | | Drepped

Case Notes

4727 - Rec'd dealer response

4/28 - Forwarded to consumer via USPS

'5/2 - Consumer called - really upset - feels dealer lied - admitted he knowingly signed papers but felt under
‘pressure - knew he shouldn't have signed and just wants to take vehicle back. Explained that he could respond in
‘writing but since he admitted he knowingly signed the paperwork and should not have I told him AUTQGCAP was

probably not going to be able to help him.

[Notes (Summary) |

!Consumer states that he was extremely pressured to sign papers even though he said "No", Dealer states that the
iconsumer spent many hours deciding which vehicle to purchase and came back the next day with an appomtment.
!Consumer also admitted via phone that he should not have signed the paperwork but did anyway:.




AUTOoCA P

AUTOMOTIVE CONSUMER ACTION PROGRAM

April 28, 2017 AUTOCAP Case # 2017-03059

Lloyd Caswell

Dear Mr. Caswell,

AUTOCAP is in receipt of your complaint against Formula Nissan and has also
received the attached email from Mr. Castellaneta explaining the timeline of
events. Please review Mr. Castellaneta’s email and respond, in writing, within 10
business days or May 12, 2017. If we do not hear from you on or before May 12,
2017 your case will be closed. A copy of your complaint will be sent back to the
Consumer Assistance Program office where you originally filed your complaint.

Sincerely, z
Kim Gauthier

AUTOCAP Coordinator
(802) 461-2655 ext. 2

1284 US Route 302-Berlin, Suite 2, Barre, VT 05641 - Fax: 461-2659



412812017 Re: Caswell, Lioyd (Formula Nissan) #2017-03059

From: Jack Castellaneta <jackcinvi@gmail.com>
To: Kim Gauthier <vtautocap@aol.com>
Subject: Re: Caswaell, Lloyd (Formula Nissan) #2017-03059
Date: Thu, Apr 27, 2017 5:30 pm

Kim, this customer came in on two separate occasions with I believe was his daughter, first day he spent close to
ten hours here, left at around 9:00pm that night, returned the next day to rehash the vehicle, again spent six
hours before deciding to purchase, he also went from wanting a rogue back to a frontier and then ended up
buying a frontier, signed all the paperwork himself. Sounds like buyers remorse and he is trying to-say Formula
Nissan pressured him into purchasing, when he left that night to go home and think about 1t, set an appointment
for 1:00 the next afternoon to come back.

Thanks
Jack

Sent from my iPhone

On Apr 27,2017, at 4:35 PM, Kim Gauthier <vtautocap@aol.com> wrote:

Dear Jack,

Attached please find an AUTOCAP complaint, forwarded to us by the Vermont Attorney General Consumer
Assistance Program Office.

VADA's AUTOCAP Program was created in 1982 to provide consumers and our members with a dispute
resolution mechanism to avoid costly legal litigation, including small claims court and the Attomey General's
office. To be successful, we need your cooperation and timely response to the complaints we forward.-
After reviewing this complaint; it is our hope that working directly with your customer, you will be able to

answer questions and/or arrive at a mutually acceptable resolution. We understand this is not always
possible. In some cases, both parties prefer working with VADA staff, which is an effective altemative.

Please provide a written response within ten days of the date of this email, via return email, fax or
USPS$ addressing the complaint, actions taken to respond; and what, if any, relief you are willing to
extend. Both partias receive copies of all the correspondence submitted to AUTOCAP.

Should a case be referred to the AUTOCAP Panel {which consists of an equal number of dealer and consumer
membars), a hearing will be scheduled at the VADA Offices. We will contact you and the consumer to insure
availability prior to setting the date.

Your participation in the AUTOCAP program is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Marilyn B. Miller
AUTOCAP Director

<042417 Caswell.htm>

hitps://mail.aol.comiwebmall-stdfen-us/PrintMessage

n



42712017 042417 Caswell.htm

From: AGO CAP <ago.cap@vermont.gov>
Sent: Monday, April 24, 2017 3:44 PM
To: AGO - CAP

Subject: CAP Complaint

The following CAP complaint was submitted:

Your First Name Lloyd

Your Last Name Caswell

Confirmation WB17-00380

Number

Your Daytime Phone

Daytime Phone Type |Home

I am a... Senior
Veteran

Your Mailing Address | |

Your City ‘ )

Your State {

Your Zip Code (o

Is your complaint
about:

An automobile dealer

used?

Business Name or Formula Nissan
Person's First Name

Business Phone (1) 802-479-2277
Business Address 1504 US Rte302
Business City Barre

Business State VT

Business Zip Code 05641

Is your complaint Yes

about a vehicle you

purchased?

What is the year of 2013

your vehicle?

What is the make and | Nissan Frontier style CR
model of your

vehicle?

Is the vehicle new or | Used

Where did the vehicle
receive its last state

VT station 965

filaifC M sers/Kim. VADANET/Downloads/042417%20Caswell.him
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4/27/2017

inspection?

042417 Caswell.htm

Inspection sticker
number, date and
color:

16-562224, 12/2016, yellow

‘When was the vehicle
purchased?

04-07-17

What was the
purchase price?

$24,341

Vehicle mileage at
time of purchase:

38,476

Current mileage on
the vehicle:

38,630

Did you receive a
Buyer's Guide
document with the
vehicle?

No

Which of the
following apply to the
vehicle?

I'm not sure

Description

The truck is a good one. But I can't afford the payments. I felt extremely pressured to
sign papers even after I said "no" at least half a dozen times. And I can't handle
intense pressure, I didn't go there with the intension of getting something I just
wanted to see what they had for older medium sized trucks.. They wouldn't give any

‘information what so ever and they misrepresented what they did give out. If they had

been up front with everything in the beginning none of this would have happened.

Amount of loss:

n/a

How would you like
this matter to be
resolved? -

To return the vehicle and dismiss the loan.

Please list any
documents you have
available related to
this complaint (and
attach copies at the
end of this form, or
mail/fax them to us)

Purchase/sales contract
Finance contract

file:/C MUsers/Kim VADANET/Downloads/042417%20Caswell.htm
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'Case #

Autocap Case Record ~TRrR

105/ I
5(»)5/04/2017 | = /19/2017

te Acknowledged

Consumer-FIRSTN ||Consumer-LASTNAM
Mariah Suarez | Consamer Respons| !

_5/8/2017

]
..

e

Purchase Date  |Year/Make Model | Mileage _|[PriceSold = Asls]
2014Kia? | =)

_— — !

[Complaint Type
Service

|
—4
!
—

‘Member Name | ‘Member Contact!

Capitol City Kia___ | KyleSipples

1

___.5/14/2017]

Resolution Process | Panel]  [Referredto  [Resolution
Staff = | | Consumer

Case Notes

iS /8- Rec'd dealer response & forwarded to consumer asking if in agreement with repairs.
{5/19 - No response from consumer

| -

| _ |
| |
|

i

Notes (Summary) |

iConsumer states that she contacted Kia_regarding odd noise and dealership was éoing to charge $90 to look over
{vehicle. CV axle broke due to bad road conditions and dealership agreed to have vehicle towed at consumer
iexpense. Consumer feels the staff was rude and unhelpful. Dealership agreed to order a complete axle and cover the

|cost of the repair under goodwill.




Capitol City Kla

Response to Mariah Suarez Autocap Complaint

Mariah Suarez-called Capitol City Kia to find out if a broken axle would be covered under warranty, The
customer was told if it was a factory defect then the repair would be covered under warranty. Ms.
Suarez stated that she had a rip in the cv boot and that when her boyfriend had taken it apart to fix, he
damaged the end of the axle shaft and could not get the axle nut backon. Because her boyifriend had
not been able to get the axle nut back on, the car had been rendered un-drivable.

We advised Ms, Suarez that, under these circumstances, the damage caused to the axle would not be a
factory defect and could not covered through Kia as a warranty repair. We gave Ms, Suarez an estimate
to replace the axle at her expense. The Service Advisor, after giving the estimate, asked the General
Manager to step in so he could explain the situation to Ms. Suarez because she kept saying that she did
not understand why the repair was not covered under warranty. During this conversation, it was
discovered that the customer had an extended warranty. The General Manager gathered the
information necessary to file a claim under the extended warranty. The customer had a $400.00 out of
network deductible.

After documenting the customer’s version of events, the General Manager informed her that he could
order axle boot kits from Kia and clean up the damaged end of the axle at a cost $265.00. A new axle
alone would have cost approximately $650.00. With the cv boots it would have cost even more. The
repair that was suggested to Ms. Suarez was the cheapest way to get the car back on the road, even if
you factored in the $400 deductible for replacing the axie and cv boots under the extended warranty.

Ms. Suarez agreed to have the boots replaced and the axle repaired. The dealership ordered the boot
kits. When the kits came in, the outboard boot kit was the wrong one. The General Manager spoke
with the customer’s boyfriend to let them know of what is going on. When the second hoot kit came in
it was, once again, the wrong part. At this point the General Manager called the customer’s boyfriend
to let him know of the complications with the part provider. At the same time he also told him that he
was just going to order a complete axle and cover the cost of the repair under goodwill because now we
were going on four days. The axle came in and was installed. The dealership called the customer to let
them know that the repair had been completed.

Ms. Suarez’s repair was taken care of at significant out-of-pocket cost to the dealership. We now
consider this matter to be closed and apolegize for any inconvenience the delay may have caused.



5/4/2017 Fwd: Suarez, Mariah (Capital City Kia) 2017-03186

From: Kim Gauthier <vtautocap@aocl.com>
To: ksipples <ksipples@autosavergroup.com>
Subject: Fwd: Suarez, Mariah (Capital City Kia) 2017-03186
Date: Thu, May 4, 2017 2:44 pm
Attachments: 042717 Suarez.htm (55K)

Dear Kyle,

Attached please find an AUTOCAP complaint, forwarded to us by the Vermont Attorney General Consumer Assistance
Program Oifice.

VADA's AUTOCAP Program was created in 1982 to provide consumers and our members with a dispute resclution
mechanism to avoid costly legal litigation, including small claims court and the Attormey General's office. To be successful,
we need your cooperation and timely response to the complaints we forward.

After reviewing this complaint; it is our hope that working directly with your customsr, you will be able to answer questions
and/or amive at a mutually acceptable resolution. We understand this is not always possible. In some cases, both parties
prefer working with VADA staff, which is an effective altemative.

Please provide a written response within ten days of the date of this email, via return email, fax or USPS addressing
the complaint, actions taken to respond; and what, if any, relief you are willing to extend. Both parties receive copies
of all the correspondence submitted to AUTOCAP. )

Should a case be referred to the AUTOCAP Panel {which consists of an equal number of dealer and consumer members), a
hearing will be scheduled at the VADA Offices. We will contact you and the consumer to insure availability prior {o setting
the date.

Your participation in the AUTOCAP program is greatly appreciated.
Sincerely,

Marilyn B. Miller
AUTOCAP Director

hitps:/fmail.adl.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage
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5/4/2017 042717 Suarez (1).htm

From: AGO CAP <ago.cap@vermont.gov>
Sent: Thursday, April 27, 2017 10:26 AM
To: AGO - CAP

Subject: CAP Complaint

The following CAP complaint was submitted:

Your First Mariah
Name

Your Last Suarez
Name

Confirmation | WB17-00396
Number

Your E-Mail |: T
Address

Your
Daytime
Phone

Daytime Home
Phone Type

Your Mailing | §
Address

Your City

Your State

Your Zip {
Code

Is your An automobile dealer
complaint
about:

Business Capital City Kia
Name or
Person's
First Name

Business 802-778-0950
Phone (1)

Phone (1) Office
Type

Business River Road
Address

Business City | Montpelier

Business VT
State

file:/fiC MU sers/Kim. VADANET/Downloads/042717%20Suarez%20( 1).htm



5/412017 042717 Suarez (1).htm

Business Zip | 05602
Code

Is your No
complaint
about a
vehicle you
purchased?

Description | I contacted Capital City Kia to schedule an appointment because the engine on my 2014
vehicle was making odd noises. I shortly after learned that I would be charged $90 if the noise
wasn't found to be covered under the warranty. I had to reschedule the appointment. On
Sunday the cv axle broke because of the horrible road conditions on the gravel road in
Washington VT. My boyfriend and I contacted CC to inquire if they could fix that and to
verify that it would be under warranty (power train issue) and again was told that I would
have to pay $90 for them to look at it, that they could tow my car to the dealership, at
additional cost and they would determine if it was covered. I've learned that I can order the
part myself at an approximate cost of $700 from the same dealership, or somehow get the
undrivable vehicle to them and they would look at it and determine if it was under warranty
and be fixed. When trying to speak with them about this issue they have been rude and
unhelpful - even so much as to say "well we've had to cancel your appointment 3 times",
which is not true and the tone of sarcasm from Casey when he said this just adds to the
rudeness we've received from them each time we've tried to talk with them. So, short story is
that I now have to either pay to have it towed to the dealership just to see if they will cover it,
or borrow a car from someone to pick up the $700 part myself (in 3 days when it arrives at the
dealérship). If it were possible to use someone else for maintenance I would - they are the
most rude and unhelpful dealership I'have ever dealt with. This is the first Kia I've ever owned
and [ will never purchase one again if their representatives are all this difficult to work with.

Amount of | $900
loss:

How would | the.dealership to fix the vehicle under warranty
you like this
matter to be
resolved?

Incident Date | 4/24/2017 12:00:00 AM

file/IC /Users/Kim VADANET/Downloads/042717%20Suarez%20(1).htm






Case #

Autocap Case Record | 029-17

32}3?23‘{;"1 Closed Date  _
5/26/2017:
Consumer-FIRSTN lConsumer-VLA:STi\IAM ' :Date Acknowledged
BObln WeSt |Co rumer Re5pons‘
ComplaintType | [Purchase Date |Year/Make Model | - iMileage  :[PriceSold |
Sales | | 3/23/2017 2006 Chevy Impala
Member Name | Member Contact]
Capitol City Auto Mart Kyle Sipples

Member Response Due| ~ 5/15/2017)

IResolution Process

Referredto | ‘Resolution |
Staff |

Consumer

Case Notes

5 / 5 - Erika from VCIL called lookmg for how AUTOCAP process ‘works

5/8 - Returned her call to explain process

5/8 - Consumer called and tried to explain the situation

5/17 - Consumer called very frustrated - DMV not showing correct paperwork to undo the deal

5/17 - called dealer - everything has been sent but will double check and call/or email me Monday

5/18 - Rec'd email from dealer with copy of check showing payoff to GM Financial

5/26 - spoke with finance staff at dealership to understand process - DMV behind with titles so process will take
some time to correct.

5/26 - Faxed copy of payoff check to CU representative to help consumer finance another vehicle

’Notes (Summary]

A ates she returned a recently purchased vehicle but that DMV was not showmg the deal bemg undone.
‘Dealershlp paid off the vehicle by sending check to GM Financial. The DMV process is behind and will take time to
icorrect registration. Provided credit union rep copy of check to give consumer ability to finance ancther vehicle.

t




VT Vehicle - Automotive
Distributors Association

FAX TRANSMITTAL

TO: Scot Kohamte

FROM: Kim Gauthier

DATE: S A \]
RE: RO\O‘H\) R)\)QO'{"
PAGES: _-D includingthisone 8¢ XG‘PW (Y\u\ VoY &ma\:( Qe

N'e SCO‘&’,
Ta Jf-p%'ms Yo Rele Rabsim %A onetiagr Wl el T e ae,ndu,l
Gvar Qe O-E Yo checle LN oA Pa’.dr@ hr GM |

cam .,

The informa tion contained in this fax is confidential and is meant only for the recipient named
above. Ifyou recefve this fax in error, please mail the ortiginal to VADA without making a copy.
Thank you.

1284 US Route 302, Suite 2, Barre, VT 05641 Telephone: 802.461.2655 Fax: 802.481.2659
Email: kgauthier@vermontada.org



5/1912017 Fwd; West

From: Kyle Sipples <ksipples@autosavergroup.com>
To: viautocap <vtautocap@aol.com>
Subject: Fwd: West
Date: Thu, May 18,2017 4:32 pm
Attachments: 20170518155937531.pdf (91K}, ATT00001.htm (230)

FYL. Rob)n)
| a5~ U4

Kyle Sipples

Begin forwarded message:

From: Bobbigjo Dyer <BDyer@capitolcityautomart.com>
Date: May 18, 2017 at 4:22:18 PM EDT

To: Kyle Sipples <ksipples@autosa .com>
Subject: West

o

This is what I have. This is a copy of the check we sent to GM Financial to flat cancel the loan,

Pat Reilly called GM Financial the other day, and he was told the bank just finished processing the
flat-cancel on 5/9.

Thanks,
Bobbiejo

From: administrator@autosavergroup.com [mailto:administrator@autosavergroup.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 18, 2017 4:00 PM

To: Bobbiejo Dyer
Subject: Message from "RNP00267390AE98"
This E-mail was sent from "RNP00267390AE98" (MP C4503),

Scan Date: 05.18.2017 15:59:37 (-0400)
Queries to: administrator@autosavergroup.com

hitps:/mail.aol.comiwebmail-stdfen-us/PrintMessage
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AUTOCAP

AUTOMOTIVE CONSUMER ACTION PROGRAM

May 25, 2017 AUTOCAP Case # 2017-03211

Robin West

{ —

Dear Ms. West,

VT AUTOCAP is in receipt of your complaint against Capitol City Auto Mart regarding
your 2006 Chevy Impala. We have also spoken with Capitol City staff and have verified
that your loan on the 2006 Chevy Impala has been paid off ~ see copy of check for
$6,628.28. In regards to the title and per our conversation, the process does take a
while to rectify but should not affect you in purchasing your next vehicle. In the
meantime, we would recommend returning the plates you received.

We will be closing your case and sending a copy back to the Consumer Assistance
Program office where you originally filed your complaint.

In addition, we have enclosed a copy of our Step-By-Step Guide to Buying a Used Car.
Please review and we hope that this will help in your next used car purchase.

Sincerely,
Kim Gauthier

AUTOCAP Coordinator
(802) 461-2655 ext. 2

Y T RIS | S

1284 US Route 302-Berlin, Suite 2, Barre,

5641 - Fax: 461-265

Y Y S R 2 X



51512017 Fwd: VT AGO Camplaint #2017-03211 West, Robin {Capitol City Auto Mart) CAP

From: Kim Gauthier <vtautocap@aol.com>
To: ksipples <ksipples@autosavergroup.com>
Subject: Fwd: VT AGO Complaint #2017-03211 West, Robin (Capitol City Aute Mart) CAP
Date: Fri, May 5,2017 11:.02 am
Attachments: West-05052017.pdf (532K)

Dear Kyle,

Attached please find an AUTOCAP complaint, forwarded to us by the Vermont Attorney General Consumer Assistance
Program Office.

VADA's AUTOCAP Program was created in 1982 to provide consumers and our members with a dispute resolution
mechanism to avoid costly legal litigation, including small claims court and the Attorney General's office. To be successful,
we need your cooperation and timely response to the complaints we forward.

After reviewing this complaint; it is our hope that working directly with your customer, you will be able to answer questions
and/or arrive at a mutually acceptable resolution. We understand this is not always possible. In some cases, both parties
prefer working with VADA staff, which is an effective alternative.

Please provide a written response within ten days of the date of this email, via return email, fax or USPS addressing
the complaint, actions taken to respond; and what, if any, relief you are willing to extend. Both parties receive copies
of all the correspondence submitted to AUTOCAP.

Should a case be referred to the AUTOCAP Panel (which consists of an equal number of dealer and consumer members), a
hearing will be scheduled at the VADA Offices. We will contact you and the consumer to insure availability prior to setting
the date.

Your participation in the AUTOCAP program is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Marilyn B. Miller
AUTOQCAP Director

https://mail.aol.comAvebmall-stdfen-us/PrintMessage
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THOMAS J. DONOVAN, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ADDRESS REPLY TO:
CONSUMER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609
www.uvm.eduy/consumer
e-mall: ago.cap@vermont.gov

JOSHUA R. DIAMOND
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

WILLIAM E. GRIFFIN Gt
CHIEF ASST. ATTORNEY e RECEIVED ON
GENERAL STATE OF VERMONT
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL MAY 03
PUBLIC PROTECTION DIVISION 17|
TEL: (802) 656-3183
FAX: (802) 304-1014 Attorney Generai's Qffice
OUTSIDE CHITTENDEN COUNTY Consumer Division
Consumer Complaint Form 1-800-649-2424 Reference Number:
Consumer Information (Complaint By): ' -
Consumer First and Last Name: __ﬁﬁ//)f & A— - BT L Age: 5 7
Submitted by: Rosbii/ Ases+ ] (If filing on another's behalf)
Organization Name: (If filing on behalf of a business/organization.)

Mailing Address (For Complaint Correspondence): o

City:_ B st & P '
Primary Phone: _, P Phone Type (Lircie Une): Homfﬁce / Other:
E-mail: @_

The Consumer is: A senior citizen Active Military A Veteran A Student Under 18___

Business Information (Complaint Against):

Business Name; Carpi T (0T Aerd MAeT

Point of Contact for Business: / )

Mailing Address: £ 2 B City: MaonHedy ST _(STZIP: DA 02
Business Phone: _Pg2. - 223 - Hoo/ Fax: A -

E-mail:__ @ : Website:

Amount of Loss: How.did you find CAP? -

Complaint Details (attach additional paces if needed):

 Couctir 200G CLlEL Dupsls

N M@c (+) Mzejgj R g/,éﬂd W %
WokK . 7 Ja0ls LR %,rfa‘/;,;(
S;’m ‘7#;7’%0 . VY Gt Lettrs

7—4,;/;47 st T Sz owy yae FPFACA-

- . IJM /
| — pMSo TeRVED pr Lo 15 i

The T A, Do FEwr anymisy fpek 7
Relief you desire: . _
i Ddawwﬁ‘fém“é%ﬁ&g ﬁ/o 7 .

el

Events as they happened: ) N 23 [\
L2op é,%m;acarn/(:?/ [

2

~y

L (AT W Dmpletiss 42'5_744 - (fHnAeD ; Cveon ~2(,423
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Did you receive a Buyer's Guide? (Sales)

Ls the issue relative to warranty repairs? (Service)

o bYes & No 7

(Please include a copy)

€ g O

Yes No 7'
(Please include repair otders and receipts)

Répair cost incurred? (Service)

Is your car being held due to nonpayment of a
disputed repair bill? (Service)

If yes to above, please explain:

o Yes Q'/N

4]

(Check all issues that apply to your complaint and
make sure you include all relevant
documentation!*

L Vehicle Condition
(Documentation of representation such as
advertisements, buyer's guide, sales agreement)

r Inspection
(Inspection paperwork and information from the
inspection sticker)

r Repair
(Repair orders, dealer's "we owe" statement, warranty
paperwork)

r Auto Parts
(Receipts, naotices of recall)

Towing and Storage
(Receipts, dates)

r Advertising or Representations
(Advertisements, written representations, sales
agreement, buyer's guide) ’

r Purchase Price
(Sales agreement, window sticker, retail installment
contract)

IT"4:inaming

(Retail installment contract/financing)

]

' Repossession
(Retail installment contract/financing, sales
agreement, documents from the repossession co.)




THOMAS J. DONOVAN, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JOSHUA R. DIAMOND
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

WILLIAM E. GRIFFIN
CHIEF ASST, ATTORNEY

.i. : ADDRESS REPLY TO:

CONSUM]IRASSISTANC’E PROGRAM
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609
www.uvin.edu/consumer
e-mail: ago.cap@vermoht.gov

et v
Do &
o

GENERAL STATYE OF VERMONT -
OFFICE OF THR A'ITORNEY GENERAL
PUBLIC PROTECTION DIVISION
TEL: (802) 656-3183
FAX: (802) 304-1014
OUTSIDE CHITTENDEN COUNTY

Auto Complaint Form

1-800-649-2424

COMPLAINTS ARE PUBLIC RECORD, AND ALL DOCUMENTS YOU SEND US WILL BE SAVED ELECTRONICALLY,
DO NOT SEND MATERIALS CONTAINING SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS, ACCOUNT NUMBERS OR OTHER SENSITIVE

INFORMATION WITH YOUR COMPLAINTI

Information about you:
Your Full Name (First and Last):*

Organization Name (If filing on behalf of a
business/organization.)

Your Address:*

Your City:*

Your State;*

Your ZIP:*

Your Daytime Phone:*
Your E-mail Address:
Your Age:

Are you a senior citizen?

Are you a Veteran or Service Member (Y/N)?

* required

| Wsast - eger -

S VNO

Veteran Service Member

Information about the business you are filing your complaint against:

Business Name:*

Person You Dealt With:*
Business Street Address:
Business City:*
Business State: *
Business ZIP:

Business Phone:

Business E-mail;

' Ut Gnyg FrecpmaeT
| ol GinpBec
] 2
| Morpee &/
| wT’
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|
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were recently informed‘by Capitol City Auto Mart, Inc., 1162 Us Route 2, Berlin, VT, 05602-8348 that it was

considering the credit sale or lease of a 2006 Chevmlet lmpala or other product to you and asked whether we £
would be prepared to accept your obligation if the transaction was completed. ﬁﬂ

We mwst regretfully inform you that we were not agreeable to handling the proposed transaciion as submitted.
We would, however, be agreeable to handling the transaction under the modified terms which have been ,%
relayed to the dealer.

In making our credit decision, we used a credit scoring system to assist us. The system assigns points to som(./7 Y
of the items of information in your application, your credit history, and credit bureau reports on you. P Ju

State law requires that you be provided with a written statement of the reasons for our action, Z
We were not agreeable to handling the proposed transaction for the following reasons: /(
Amount to be capitalized or financed excessive in relation to vehicle value
Length of conlract term requested too long
Balances on bank revolving / apen ended accounts too high in relation to credi limits - Applicant //ﬁ
Delinquency on accounts or derogatory public records ~ Applicant

Our decision was based in whole or in part on information in a report from the credit reporting agency (or
agencies) listed below:

Aapplicant

Transunion P.O. Box 1000 chester PA 19022 800-888-4213
Appiicant

SageSiream, LLC PO Box 503793 san Diego CA 92150-3793 888-1395-0277

You have a right under the Fair Credil Reporting Act to know the information In your credit file at the consumer
reporting agency (or agencies). The reporting agency (or agencies) did not make our decision for us and
cannot supply specific reasons for our decision. You have a right to a free copy of your repori(s) from the
consumer reporting agency (or agencies), if you ask no later than 80 days after you receive this notice. If you
find that any information in the reporl(s) you receive is inaccurate or incomplete, you have the nghl to dispute
the matter with the consumer reporting agency (or agencies).

information about Your Credit Score: TransUnion
\We obtained your credit score from TransUnion and used It in making our credit decision. Your credit score is a
number that reflects the information in your credit report. Your credit score can change, depending on how the
information in your credit report changes.
Your credit score;
Date: March 23, 2017
Scores range from a low of 250 to a high of 800
Key factors that adversely affected your credit score:
Proportion of balances to credit limits on bank/national revolving or other revolving accounts is too high
(Applicant)

919260-04213
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ROBIN WEST

Ally Bank
PO BOX 1048
HARTFORD CT 06143

April 18, 2017

— _ 1-877-401-2559
Agpplication Number

REIA

We were recently informed by Capitol City Auto Man, Inc., 1162 Us Route 2, Berdin, VT, 05602-8348 that it was
considering the credit sale or lease of a 2009 Chevrolet impala or other product to you and asked whether we
wouid be prepared to accept your obligation if the transaction was completed.

We must regretfully inform you that we were not agreeable to haridiing the proposed transaction.

In making our credit decision, we used a credit scoring system 10 assist us. The system asslgns points to some
of the items of information in your application, your credit history, and credit bureau reports on you.

State law requires that you be provided with a written staternent of the reasons for our action.
We were not agreeable to handling the proposed transaction for the following reasons:
Length of contract term requested 100 long
Requested transaction type not available
Balances on bank revolving / open ended accounts oo high in relation to credit limits - Applicant
Amount 1o be capitalized or financed excessive in relation 10 vehicle value

Our decision was based in whole or in part on information in a report from the credil reporting agency (or
agencies) listed betow:

Applicant

Transunion p.0. Box 1000 chester PA 19022 800-888-4213
Applicant
sagestream, LLC PO Box 503793 san Diego CA 92150-3793 8B8-395-0277

You have a right under the Fair Credit Reporting Act to know the information in your credit file at the consumer
reporting agency (or agengles). The reporting agency (or agencles) did not make our decision for us and
cannot supply specific reasons for our decision. You have a right to & free copy of your report(s) from the
consumer reporting agency (or agencies), if you ask no later than 60 days after you recelve this notice. If you
find that any information in the report(s) you receive is thaccurate or incomplete, you have the right to dispute
the matter with the consumer reporting agency (of agencies).

Information about Your Credit Score: TransUnion
We obtained your credit score from TransUnion and used it in making our credit decision. Your credit score is a
number that reflects the information in your credit report. Your credit score can change, depending on how the
information in your credit report changes:
Your credit score:
Date: April 4, 2017
Scores range from a low of 250 to a high of 800
Key factors thal adversely affected your credit score:
Proportion of balances to credit limits on bank/national revolving or other revolving accounts Is too high
(Applicant)
Length of lime accounts have been established (Applicant)
Time since most recent account opening Is too short (Applicant)

919814-21308
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Dear ROBIN WEST, %w,;: s r

A Sl
Congratuiations pn the recent purchase of your vehicle from Capital City Auto Mart
Inc. We would lilsr; to welcome you as our customer and thank you for choosing to do

business with the GM family of dealerships. You've made the right choice!

Earning your trust and satisfaction by providing you with unmatched service is our
priority. Throughout the life of your contract you can expect reliable, friendly and
exceptional service from us - online or on the phone. Our representatives are specially
trained to answer your questions and assist with your account.

Managing your GM Financial account

»  Access your account 24/7. Visit www.gmfinancial.com and register for
online access to MyAccount, After creating a user 1D and password, you'l
have access around-the-clock to sign up for payment reminders, update your
contact information, get a payoff quate, make a payment, and more,

« Choose your payment option. You have many choices when it comes to
making your payment on time, whether it's online, by mail or by phone. We
also offer an Automatic Payment Plan so you'll never have to remember when
your payment is due - it's automatically deducted from your bank account. Al
of our payment options are listed on the back of this letter.

+ Speak with our friendly representatives, For quick access to essential
account information inciuding balances, payment histories, or to make a
payment, simply call 1-800-284-2271. -

Enjoy peace of mind with extended protection coverage

GM Financial is committed to providing the best vehicle experience in the industry,
even after the factory warranties have ended. Your dealership may still be able to offer
you extended protection for your new CHEVROLET IMPALA. With additional coverage,
you'll have the safety, security and peace of mind that comes with every bump in the
road. For more Information, contact Capitol City Auto Mart Inc.

GM Financial promises ta provide you with customer service you can count on. We

are available to answer your questions and provide you with the account expertise you
expect. All of us at GM Financial look forward to servicing your account needs now
and in the future.

Sincerely,

GM Financial
Customer Service

CONGRATULATIONS _Znr
ON YOUR PURCHASE!
Important information about your., f

v
> g

new GM Financial accoun
ity g
March 31, 20177 %

st

b

YOUR ACCOUNT
AT A GLANCE

Account Number:

Vehicle:
2006 CHEVROLET
IMPALA

VIN:
2G1WB58K069387163

Amount Financed:
$6,628.28

Annual Percentage Rate;
11.70%

Length of Term:
36

Monthly Payment:
$220.26

First Payment Due:
May 7, 2017

Final Payment Due:
April 7, 2020

Customer Service
1-B00-284-2271

TTY Hearing impaired
1-868-998-0253

Monday - Friday

Foam - nm T
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@ ' GM FINANCIAL

GM FINANCIAL ACCOUNT STATEMENT
April 17, 2017

Total Amount Due: Payment Due Date:

2006 CHEVROLET $220.26

May 7, 2017

ACCOUNT NUMBER CURRENT BALANCE® Transaction Summary
R p
5.6,623.28 DATE ACTIVITY AMOUNT
PAYMENT PROGRESS 36 payments to go includes any late fees and past due
ann : Past due amount $0.00
amounts, if applicable.
c . .d tncludes ony late faes and past due $320.26
urrent payment due .
Y Go Paperless. : pay amounts, If appficable.

Log in or Register a¢
omfinancial.com/myacccunt
"CURPENT BALANCE SBOVE DOES NOTRECLECY THE

PAYCET 8MOUNT FOR rOUR ACCOUNT. PLEASE SE2
REVER SE S1OE FOF QETAILS.

Important Notice About Your Insurance

Thonk ysu for maintaining proper insurence covercge as ~equired by your Mator Vehicle
Contract. |f yoeu hove any questions regarding your insuronce coverage, please cortact the
Insurance Service Center gt {2G0)784-2188 and follaw the prompts.

Payment Methods

(== Avutomatic Payments @ Online Bill Payment*
ﬂ’@ Set up autematic withdrawals Pay your bill anline now at
from your bank secount at gmfinancial.com/myaccount

gmﬁnenma I.com/myaccount 4 Wiasoaen Uit Fos Mo bw Gssevaed

Your safety is very important to us.

To catarmine whather or not there is o recall on your

current veivicle or on @ venizie you are considering, visit!

l https://vinrcl.safercar.gov/vin

For complete payment options, see reverse side.

Pay By Phone*

Pay securely by phone. See reverse
side for complete details.

‘A Western Unlun fee mey te oasesarg

Contact Customer Service at (877) 994-9115
or TTY Access {888) 928-0253 irequres TTY copabia devics)

BUY . 0 A

7 7512 1 100 : GM vehicle. Apply at buypowercard.com/lease. -

it

REAL CARDMEMBER. REAL SAVINGS.
“*With my Earnings. | was able to knock the payment dowr.™

-= EHC B tGM Pewards Cardimarntos
Use the card that could help reduce the monthly payment on your next lease or purchase of a new

g Capital One. N.A s the issuer of the BuyPower Card, Generat Molors is responsitle for the aperation and admiistration of the Eamings Program,
 The Mestereard Brand Mark is & registerad tradernark of Mastercard Internationa! Incorgorated.

" The marks of Geneal Motors, #s divisions, slogans, erviblems, vehicle nodel names, vahicls body designs and oer marks 2ppearing in (g

decurment arg the trademarks andior service merks of Genera) Molors, ts subsidiades, afffiates or Icensars, €2017 General Molors LLG.

'BUYPOWER CARD"
TR P oV =
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THOMAS J. DONOVAN, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ADDRESS REPLY TO:
CONSUMER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609
www.uvm.edu/consumer
e-mail: ago.cap@vermont.gov

JOSHUA R. DIAMOND
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

WILLIAM E. GRIFFIN
CHIEF ASST. ATTORNEY

1
GENERAL STATE OF VERMONT RECEWED ON |
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
PUBLIC PROTECTION DIVISION
TEL: (802) 656-3183 WY 01 17

FAX: (802) 304-1014
OUTSIDE CHITTENDEN COUNTY

Auto Complaint Form -8G\\ - 62\ \‘ e m '
COMPLAINTS ARE PUBLIC RECORD, AND ALL DOCUMENTS YOU SEND US WILL BE SAVED ELECTRONICALLY.
DO NOT SEND MATERIALS CONTAINING SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS, ACCOUNT NUMBERS OR OTHER SENSITIVE
INFORMATION WITH YOUR COMPLAINT!
* required

Information about you:

Your Full Name (First and Last):* | MO\-{-H?“(} - [ledbisye

Orggnization Ngmc? (If filing on behalf of a I

bu.smess/organzzatzon.) T TR e ——

Your Address:* ‘ rﬂ:—

Your City:* ] - )

Your State:* ] _

Your ZIP:* |, ) ,

Your Daytime Phone:* [ ¢ T

Your E-mail Address: | | _ H—__ 11______ B

Your Age: | 24

Are you a senior citizen? e Yeé v No

Are you a Veteran or Service Member (Y/N)? Veteran _Al__ Service Member _L

Information about the business you are filing your complaint against:

Business Name:* [ Poulin aukre Sl s

Person You Dealt With:* I Ci(( HS Poul; \ / Loa MacomBel

Business Street Address: | { 798 ShelButhe RA

Business City:* | Soud Bublingten vi-

Business State:* [ \/ ,\,- '

Business ZIP: | Ob4s> '

Business Phone: [RoZ-§5T0010

Business E-mail: l



Check the type of business that you are filing a
complaint about:* '
(Sales/Service)

B e B

<

" Dealer
Outside Sales Company

Manufacturer

I

Mechanic

Inspection Station

an

Warranty Company

Service Station

7

Repossession Company
Towing/Storage Company
Auto Parts Store

Car Rental Agency

Finance Company

-1

Insurance Company

Other (clarify in written complaint)

Vehicle Information:

Year:*

Make:*

Model:*

Is the vehicle new or used?*

Complete Sections Relevant to Your
Complaint:

Date Purchased (Sales):

Purchase Price (Sales)

Vehicle Mileage at Purchase (Sales):
Vehicle Mileage Currently (Sales):.

|3

[aheVrated

[eauinoA '

e New ﬁ/Used

| %/235/i6
3, 2N 800

Select all that apply to the vehicle you are
complaining about:* '
(Sales/Service)

I~ Manufacturer's Full Warranty

I Manufacturer's Extended Warranty
4 Dealer Warranty

™ Service Contract

= As-Is (no warranty)

I I don't know if there is a warranty

k= Other (explain in warranty terms)

Explain terms of the warranty/service contract:




Did you receive a Buyer's Guide? (Sales)

Is the issue relative to warranty repairs? (Service)

7

" Yes © No
(Please include a copy)

ﬁ/ Yes g No

(Please include repair orders and receipts)

’Eepair cost incurred? (Service)

[s your car being held due to nonpayment of a
disputed repair bill? (Service)

If yes to above, please explain: |

| i

e 4

Yes No

Check all issues that apply to your complaint and
make sure you include all relevant
documentation!*

% Vehicle Condition
(Documentation of representation such as
advertisements, buyer's guide, sales agreement)

F Inspection

(Inspection paperwork and information from the
inspection sticker)

= Repair
(Repair orders, dealer's "we owe" statement, warranty
paperwork)

. Auto Parts
(Receipts, notices of recall)

I Towing and Storage
(Receipts, dates)

r Advertising or Representations
(Advertisements, written representations, sales
agreement, buyer's guide)

r Purchase Price
(Sales agreement, window sticker, retail installment
contract)

r Financing
(Retail installment contract/financing)

= Repossession
(Retail installment contract/financing, sales
agreement, documents from the repossession co.)




Explain the Complaint

Events as they happened:
(If service-related, list the services that pertain to this complaint.)

T Bought o car Prom Rodjus [n oudusk of
Cole T Have Had pothity Rt Progieref wirh if
PartS were Breriny on HL' So | wawld Bring i+

1o Polins and Have Fheml oo a4 and +he¥
Coudl ethd Bringz 1k 1o Montteliet o Fo 9irlhazion
e Yo Have F Worksd on and | BV ded (4
Wordrd_ontsee FimeS and Poklns 4/ aBl- 1O TV
M a Rental oy Yo wWe Bt Now | Hayo (32
L ok @ Vee| Coj aBout 2 flowth cink My
Vel Def Sethios @b diblinsten Jarye £of qfout
2 eekS dhen (b= Jofourd A acyosS Yo Rocd_ fd
FouliaS qul S Sad thede Lof q ot TOS Plorc

Amount of loss:

Rehef you desire:

| feal ke Poufin Shodld Yob Mo Rt
M‘ MY b Payment ofe Lot daksing Pl
won | Adu Werk en MY Cale

If additional space is needed, you may attach additional pages.

Please remember to send documentation by email to ago.cap@vermont.gov or by
fax to (802) 304-1014.




Lis whenS et

wccwféuéomw Tinel) %ot Towe A down
1 to (Vloﬂ+PcIL}‘tﬂA1’ Hed fedl dhere Scnce
W cafed  PoulaS I Sowth pudlington and thef

1 wont gueon My Pho— Catlf o Fell e hak

b e and whet [ call

T Poataf dovn i Gondjc thel Sebo

ol pe Qhet ek it 1S So (e Jo
Sheat chavs A0 S o fhed 1 Could _do

N Rk, M f9_Ahe Ao Gehere] 0

SOl widy Yok 4aYS Sesud Ao Lo) foe
1 S dwe> IJUWWV\SL—HLUQHGM_@_f‘/M

T Sus Yo Se whak Jou et Hellutl gl
v Bf«‘—ﬂ_wcfk@%“}gwdﬁd « Qo

TaRoed 7 Pt _and i S
oh (- cVen futor 1 elont et [t~ an

Moo [ Rougtt Ho vettiel— P weicd et
{0 jt= (F of &g Abc_ = et 7

Hhags « fned 0 24 CAlnys aunt Pef

. (Nf 1< fot (A and O 9uesE ] Purchxed

 an exsterd £ partf fof it et L W
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S A TORERRBE AL . .«

GREAT AMERICAN 1-800-231-0329

1Ge) i S
'.:.S'-"I: s
TMPORTANT: Spokeh promises are difficult to enforce. Ask the'dealer to put all promises in writing. Keep
* this form. !
puE eTEEQUENDX— TE 20Tt 5 NGB CEC7B6360927

U WILE P!

| WILLPAY:
egardiéss o

.

/'ALL GOSTS FOR ANY REPAIRS. The dealer assumes no responsibility for any repairs
f'any oral statements about the vehicle. 5 !

etajer défec
oW e



L]

/\.\VERMONT i ) v»Dea'lar-Repdrt‘beal_e-—,Temp'orary Registration

DEPARTMENT OI‘ MOTOR VEHICLES ' . - 120 State Street
' Agencyof Transportation oy Montpelier, Vermont 05603-0061

T - ) 802.828.2000
dmv.vermont.gov | . . Toll Free:" 888-99-VERMONT

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED IN FULL AND*S NOT VALiD FOR INTRANS!T PERMITS "

Dealer: . ; . Dealer#.
PUUTAN RUTU ORTE S g i B G i PO 1 R
R
Address: D
Vehicle: = oLt A A a S T
X s ﬂ_gke. ¢ “Madel Year (8:4:2012) for Date/Purchaded
o . " E - . J" T
ppen LR L5 4
VA IGI TSI NG HODL : . . Auto/Truck e Regrstratlon PI"i‘B'r’ 7 Tbmporary Plale #
Date Issued: 28 /2%)16 R -Date Exp4res ‘il 1 SRADEY T
G COMPLETE ONLY IF VEHICLE IS SALVAGE, SALVAGE AND REBUILT, OR TOTALED

IIWe certify that the motor vehicle descrihed above is; [_] Saivage [] salvage and Rebulit [j Declared 4 tatal loss by
the insurer, This information has been. conveyed to. the purchaser, both orally and in writlng in accordance W|th 23 VSA
§2093(b) and §2093(c) If this section is completed, Buyer/Lessee please sign here: ¥

" THE TEMPORARY REGISTRATION'EXPIRES 60 DAYS FROM DATE OF ISSUE
ANY. ALTERATIONS WILL VOID THE CERTIFICATE

£ Motor Vehicle Trade In:" Purchase Price § ey ‘
mmeee BHEVROLET. ¢ S — r;gg_gs‘?*@\ 2] Trade-In Credit § '’ ‘”f,’ it o
Make ™ T = %% . Year [6ig.2008). - ., sty BB s ij Taxgble Cost § 7 144 ye
A 3 5"‘6' $ e e
. ; ST = ——= *———-—-%&tv—m- —
Vehicle ldentification Number . Registration Fea $
S ¥ I S
_ . ‘ Transfer Fee $ '
‘A VEHICLE NOT DISPLAYING A VALID VT INSPECTION STICKER Title Fee § (A2 4
MUST BE INSPECTED WITHIN 15 DAYS OF REGISTRATION. YOU W £ ‘ HH
MAY USE THIS TEMPORARY REGISTRATION TQ HAVE YOUR arranty Fee § N/A
VEHICLE INSPECTED, . - Misc. $ N/A
TOTAL $ il dln

ODOMETER DISCLOSURE STATEMENT -

I state the odometer now reads’ 139,879 {no tenths) and hereﬁy certify to the best of my knowledge
" that (check applicable statement below):
El The odometer reading 15 the actual mileage.

01 The odometer reading is not the actual mileage. WARNING — ODOMETER D]SCREPANCY

Dealer/l.essor Name (Print): B e Phone #: . =
er/Loss ( Y ROULIN ALTD -r"‘.g,i'.S : A GG A F bt
Dealer/Lessor Address: e 17QR e e Bl e oA e e

Dealer/Lessor Signature:

' = s = U —
Buyer/Lessee Name (Print): Q mw). NELL RODETELE S o S

Buyer/Lessee Address: | L | el
Buyer/Lessee Signature: w0 (gﬂ:_“/":;,:/ - ~"_""':f, o
Date of Statement: - AB/2%/1E R . Date ;To Lessee: —@8 /23446
Date From Lessee: _OR/23/16 R T ek
WHITE-DMV ’ : YELLOW ~DEALER A PINK — GUSTOMER

- TAVD-127 100M 12/15  JMY ' )



| _NAME MATTHEW ROORIGUE : STK.NG. 360927  NEW USED. XX
. ADDRESS [ YEAR 2011 make - CHEVROLET
it ———————r - - - — B
cIry STATE zP__ MODEL _ EQUINOX
————— Pap—
PHONE : SERIAL NO.
SALESMAN LEA MACOMBER ) DEL.DATE  ©8/23/16. T
. B ] z
QTy. [ NAME OF ITEM - PART LABOR i"u‘_;
' o
r~ (&)

ALL OBLIGATIONS FULFILLED AT THIS TIME

= l"hereby aocépt This WE-OWE with the. mderstan AT RIS 'N ;
DATE OF ISSUANCE, and that | must make an ADVANCE APPOINTMENT WITH THE SEPNIGE
- DEPARTMENT before the above work can be performed.

(FOR APPOINTMENT CALL SE - CE DEPT)
cusromen M "/ ¥ ;l(./ é//

105288

o | [ 10 agYRDEET%VED Bgyngggvm'\
1) Tltle to Trade in Vehtcle 5) Other
2) All Monies. ) 6) Other
3) Valid Insurance Card 7) Other
4) Other 8) Other

| here by agree fo provide the above listed item(s) fo the dealer. | understand that the sales transaction is not

completed until 1 provide such-items,  —————

‘. e ///:/" e @8 /23/16

APPROVEDF'"— //,6'

= .

CHISTORSR



Foulin Uuta Sales of South B
1795 Shelburne Road » South Burlington, VT 05403 +
Phone: (802) 859-0090 « Fax: (802) 859-0085
www.poulinautosales.com

%

BUYER: __maTTHEW RODRTGUE - ADDR! 1 ra macomarr
o
CO-BUYER: _y/a . CLRY/STATE:
YEAR MAKE MODEL BODY | CYL | COLOR MILES
2011 . CHEVROLET EQUINOX . suv ~ | erEY 139,879
VIN SALES REP | SALES MGR STOCK NUMBER
L - 360927
LIENHOLDER: .
 HMeritage Family Credit Undon SALE PRICE OF VEHICLE 19.950.00
30 Allen Street GAP INSURANCE N/A
RUtland VT @5701 )
EXTENDED SERVICE PLAN 2. 5060, D
LIEN PAYOFF TO:
; ¥SI OR CREDIT UNION - N/&
vT iTATE EMPLOYEES C.U. MEMBERSHIP DULS
~ar PO, BUL 57 MONTPELXERs VT 05601 POCUMENTATION FEE 489 .00
SALES TAX 446.94
DESCRIPTION OF TRADE-IN #1
STATE TITLE NUMBER REGISTRATION FEES 71.90
VT GBDI30
YEAR | MAKE | MODEL| ZOP¥ |coLor| STOCK |  LESS TRADE 1.000.00
4208 CHEVROL|AMOE4OR 15@2iLU S118638
VIN MILEAGE TRADE PAYOFF 3,386.47
i 177,539 e
ALLOWANCE |  PAYORF NET el G e
4,000.00 3,386.47 613,53
: . «+ TOTAL ) 13,348.00
DESCRIPTION OF TRADE-IN #2 » TOTAL SALE PRICE
=~ STATE TITLE NUMBER )
BALANCE DUE FROM 13,348.90
VT ) i - LIENHOIL.DER
YE MAKE i, | BO STOCK
AR AKE | MODEL STYLE COLOR NO. BALANGE DUE 505 .41
AT TIME OF DELIVERY

VIN MILEAGE CASH/CHECK/MO/CARD /
. / - :}',’ 7
2 SIGNATURE X ﬁé’////’/

: PAYOFF r
ALLOWANCE DOLLARS NET
XA 2., 386,47 SIGNATURE X

TOTAL NET TRADES:




Name of Buyer(s)

**If the EQUITY is NEGATIVE, the amount the Deafér.is o

you in trade for your vehicle is less than what is curréntly.
your vehicle. You MAY be financing an amount in this transaction
that exceA_e,ds-the_CASH PRICE of your new vehicle.

. Date .
WATTHEW RODRIGUE . 5 08/23/16

7 . - ] l Ty -

Trade-in or Cancellation of Lease fa

Dealership allowance for trade-in: 4 soe.co
. Amount owed on trade-in or lease .

as of PR/2ZJ1E (date): $_ 3.386.47

EQUITY [] POSITIVES [] NEGATIVE*™ . $ 613.563

CASH PRICE of vehicle (rebates, if any, have been deducted in $
determining the cash price.) =
T . 11,445.00
AMOUNT FINANCED on‘fhotor véhicle retall installment contract  |'$
T373ET00
The AMOUNT FINANCED on thé motor vehicle retail instaliment )
contract as a percentage of the CASH PRICE of the vehicle %
117 :
‘Buyer: H‘Kff}‘d/ / Date:
28/23/16
Co-Buyer: Date:
P87 23716

Name of Dealership

('S:t{eeéfc:drezs.s Poulin Auto Sales.of So. Burl
. %e' <Ip 1795 Shelburne RD'
Telephone NO.. gouth Burlingtor, VT 05403

L goaaNat g wcﬁm

S i

White Copv — Retall Gontract Yellow Copy — Clistorner Copy

Pink Copy — Dealer Copy'
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VT
aynolds dnd’R

he:Réey d:Rg| _p]g
THE PRINTER MAKES NO WARRAKTY, AP
-FITNESS FOR PURPOSE ORTHIS FORM, 6O

o
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3 ' nETAWéTH.. WSALE TONTRACT

TR SlNPLE FINANGE-CHARGE

e Ao e A 3 o b 4 WSt

S ey e a7

&"‘i‘! Rh‘,.s :’C’S"f‘ THAS

e oo et

Contract Numbar N/A

.-=r. . :_'._‘

g LSRR
ASrite. | “spaam o s‘m.ﬁ':f‘“’ ;

| - *" ; i, By S 179,:; Shel, r
b it } .-ﬁf SIS 1 - T st I" It' %403
nnuw&rﬁ?ﬁ‘ﬁ"ms LLEE-" (315 BSEE 4( 3 &f}ﬁ"—‘ ' i % adiidn fu;s a&’-‘ v

eto buy the vehicle on

\mount.fl aﬁﬁ“ Jarice Charge In:UiSfunds according to the payment S¢

vehiclé below for cash or’m credit. By srgnmhgi‘iﬁ*is cohtract ybu cho:!s

(au arf Co-Bu r, if any), may 6
I%%Jér't a i on‘lhe}fffont'andqbac Siﬁis obnt?éct You agreg 'to ﬁ?%ﬁﬁ 3élier~ Craditor | {sornatlmes e
heduie below. We w|II hgure your'finance chargs ‘on a daily

T

pipS 10 250VEIMend

or “Us" In this contract)

he
aasls ‘Fl'ha Tra‘t In "%fng Bisciost]res’beiowiara part ‘of 'tis contract, et FEE

:'-"\

—

!fc v J_ = o=

I‘t;J"b‘ 5 z J.imﬂ

.J.

bu‘slnesa’*" ;n '.vrpr e o

E]fhgricuituraj o G"‘f Hog

Ly

TR ey Dl ST I [T VA

'1?’5ﬂ]-'-lnancada~m ‘Payments |« 25 Pricemingd)

‘..INAggEM, Amo l.ir\t~ L “Total ofi» - “1|"F TTotal:Sale "*iF
: . The, amuum o{ Tha amount ycu 'E‘nq total cosl gf o

befa .... o payments &
e AT E:-, ~. -scheduled.

71 ﬁl@iﬂ?% ;-FEDEHAL"TRUTH-IN LENDING'DISCLOSURES {er F R0 B WS

i ye 2
u.mpa‘{mentof. | 3¢

AL

Sl i Insurunce You maybuyﬁaphysrcal damage insurance this 1
1|+ rcontract requires (ses back) from anyona you choose wid 1S
acceplable to us» You are nal required 10 . buy any other

insuranca o obtain credit unless the box indicaling Vandor's
g | mgls-tnwfest«lﬁsumnmisqaqunmd 5 r.necksd Dalaw.
H an)r lnsnj; s creqked.galow po]lci
g N
'rom lhe namec 'msuranca m@pamas will descnba the terms

"~ and condiions.

or.cer tificates

“}I -il

Jﬁ%ﬁé”%

- Late: Charge:ll paymanwsmm rabah‘adm full withinzs 1 2 days.alter it is dug; YOU m:wrm;g’_ 199
wngreater . s

0 -1 s “*"J““ﬂ“'““ foriiii85 ek of the'partof the! paymant tnat Is late, whichever Is?
i kPl'a‘a'iiﬁ]‘én ?ll-'yoﬁzﬁay ‘otfall your debf early, you will not have to pay & penaily.

7 Sact’ff yl 1! ‘?uu are gﬂﬁng‘ﬂ sacurity lrﬂerest in the vehicle. being purchasad.
aformation:’ Sea" th;s’q.?mracl for 'more ‘mmmqtton including information about nonpayment

e gl G

T

s 13.348.00, s 23,191.63 szr.sm..a?.q, B

Hqﬁg

ggt:\and gewr‘ly mlerest T

] Gasthg,e .,,',""'f""

By 2

12 Total Dow = ni- ; op o
| m:‘:mﬁws t:-ﬁ‘{f\?ﬁol.ﬁ’r‘3 “fnhoﬁ’ g 5 e
s l"'lhﬂ-l') 1 QMBJWJ = 0 j[:." Waqy{ b '} N ’f":'fl:l' !”

'!5 il é’eﬁjﬁ"‘”"

“

SR

A _.H;.ﬁ' iz =il ko

et ;i"-"‘i‘! ¥

Check the insurance.you wantiand sign below:
Optlonal Creditingurance

1 E Gredl‘l e & Buyer ) CoBuyer C'Both

i D Oradn it Disabiity: * B Buya:’ﬂ Co-Buyar [Z Both

C‘, echt, 'lifa"insurance. and.,cmdit.qlsabmly msuranca are not
required to obtain credit”Your decision to° buy, ¢ not o buy
‘eredi| lite k@ummar and credit disabiity Irisuranca wil not be
_-..a factor; insthe redil Approval: process. They will not be

ded unless you sigﬂ and .agree Ip pay hs exira cost, it

u choose his insurance, tha costis sShown in liam 4A of tho
temization of: Amoumr-manced Craditlife insurance is based
. on,your.ofiginalipayment §cheduie. This insurance may not

1oV

pa tgﬁbvau owe on-this contract if

‘in suraneﬁs shown 'Ea!ow

bl b2 L > .
- ]

Othe:; Oplionai

'-“-‘l"' e

you make late payments

{ disa}aililv pSUranca dods Nt covar any increase in your
Q%‘ld  numbar ol payments, Covarage for creuit fife

lcredit’ d{sablq nsurancs pnds on the original
dua date rithe les pawnaql k]nless B dferent term o the

Insurance
- Ny &

Term

aa l""' 11-.:5"-{! {“‘N;‘h
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1/25/2018 . 050417 LaFave (ID 141292).htm

From: AGO CAP <ago.cap@vermont.gov>
Sent:. Thursday, May 04, 2017 10:25 AM
To: AGO - CAP _

Subject: CAP Complaint

The following CAP complaint was submitted:

Your First Karen and Joshua
Name

Your Last LaFave
Name

Confirmation | WB17-00416
Number

Your E-Mail
Address

I

Your
Daytime
Phone

Daytime Mobile
Phone Type

Your Age 54

F

Your Mailing
Address

Your City

P

Your State

Your Zip [t
Code

Your
Alternate
Phone

Alternate Office
Phone Type

Is your An automobile dealer
complaint
about:

Business Formula Ford
Name or
Person's
First Name

Business 8027739168
Phone (1)

Phone (1) Office

file:///P:/Public%20Records%20Requests/CAP%20Auto%20Complaints%20Legal %20Aid/201 7-03423/050417%20LaFave%20(ID%20141292).htm
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Code

1/25/2018 050417 LaFave (ID 141292).htm
Type
Business 8027739168
Phone (2)
Business E- | robert.rohrig(@formulafordrutland.com
Mail Address
Business 4318 Middle Rd
Address
Business City | Rutland
Business VT
State
Business Zip | 05701

Business
Website/URL

www.formulafordrutland.com

Description

Purchased a used car at the beginning of November. Financed it thru VSECU. The bank
notified us a few months ago that they hadn't received the title. We went to Formula ford and
they told us that it was being held up by a DMV in DC. The car was sold to them by a
gentlemen who's father had passed away, who had lived in DC.They still didn't have the title.
The salesman had told that story to my son, Joshua. This was the first time they had to re-issue
him paper plates for his car. Josh is on the 4th paper plate since purchasing the car. The date of
the cars purchase has been changed by the dealer for each temporary registration submitted to
DMV. This has occurred 4 times.

Josh went to dealer on 5/2 to get the 4th paper plate and was told that they had received the
paperwork from DC and that they would have the title before this plate ran out. They also told
us the same story 3 weeks ago when Josh and I both went to see them. The salesman that sold
us the car acted like he didn't know what the story was until I reminded him what he had told
Josh this previously.

Amount of
loss:

4595.00

How would
you like this
matter to be
resolved?

Would like a different car, same payments, same beginning mileage of 34,000 and new tires as
we have replaced the tires already on this car. Would also like what has been paid already to
be accounted for.

Incident Date

11/1/2016 12:00:00 AM

He:/f/P:{Public%20Records %20Requests/CAP%20Auto%20Complaints%20Legal %20Aid/2017-03423/05041 7%20LaFave%20(ID%20141292).htm
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2017-03539 (ID 142197)
From: webteam@uvm.edu on behalf of Anna Adams via The University of vermont
<webmaster@uvm. edu>
sent: Tuesday, May 30, 2017 12:01 PM
To: AGO - CAP
Subject: 2017-03539

Submitted on Tuesday, May.30, 2017 - 12:00

Complaint Number: 2017-03539
This undate submitted by: Consumer (complainant) Your e-mail address:

complaint Status: unresolved Consumer Full Name: Anha Adams Business Name: Capital
city and_Alley

Financial Business Contact: Ed Farr Response/update to complaint: I think Ally
Financial might also be

involved because the check was made out to Ally Financial for the $17, plus dollars.
And according to what I had left on the Regal I should have gotten a reimbursement
plus caﬁ1ta1 city

never should have rolled over any into the verano.

Attach files to include in your complaint:

The results of this submission may be viewed at:
https://www.uvm.edu/node/244671/submission/4614

Page 1
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From: AGO CAP <ago.cap@vermont.gov>
Sent: Saturday, May 13, 2017 1:06 PM
To: AGO - CAP

Subject: CAP Complaint

The following CAP complaint was submitted:

Your First Anna
Name

Your Last Adams
Name

Confirmation | WB17-00446
Number

Your E-Mail
Address

u

Your 1
Daytime
Phone

Daytime Home
Phone Type

Your Age 65

I am a... Senior

What is the | Capital City
name of your
business?

a~
4

Your Mailing
Address

e ——r

Your City i

Your State {

Your Zip i
Code

Your
Alternate
Phone

Alternate Mobile
Phone Type

Is your An automobile dealer
complaint
about:

Business Ed
Name or

file:///P:IPvub|ic%20Records%20Requ_ests/CAP%ZOAuto%ZOComplaints%20LegaI%20Aidl2017-03539/051 517%20Adams%20(ID%20141623).htm
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Person's
First Name

Person's Last | Farr
Name

Business 8022230001
Phone (1)

Phone (2) Office
Type

Business 1162 US Route 2
Address '

Business City | Berlin,

Business VT
State

Business Zip | 05602
Code

Business . www.capitalcitvautomart.com
Website/URL

Is your Yes
complaint
about a
vehicle you
purchased?

Whatis the |2011 Buick
year of your
vehicle?

What is the [Regal
make and
model of
your vehicle?

Is the vehicle | New
new or used?

Where did Vermont
the vehicle
receive its
last state
inspection?

When was 12/17/2010
the vehicle

purchased?

What was the | 22238.00
purchase

price?

Vehicle 234

mileage at

|e:///P:/Public%ZORecords%20Requests/CAP%20Auto%2000mplaints%20Legal%20Aid/2017-03539/051 517%20Adams%20(1D%20141623).htm 2/3



1/25/2018 051517 Adams (ID 141623).htm

time of

purchase:

Current 000

mileage on

the vehicle:

Which of the | Manufacturér's original warranty

following

apply to the

vehicle?

Description | am writing to make a complaint because I believe that Capital City pocket some money from
my car accident in 2013, I purchased the above vehicle on al lease for 3 years with a payment
of $460.00 a month for 3 years. I had the car for 25 months when I was in a head on collision
and it totaled the Regal. I only had 11 months left to pay on the lease. Once the car was totaled
I bought a 2013 Buick Verano, not sure of the price as I cannot find paperwork for that. Have
tried to get info from the Bank and will not give to me. Says my attorney has to call who is
handling the case. The attorney is not interested at the moment to investigate to am sending
this to you. When I bought the Verano no payment had been made on the Buick that was
totaled. The garage estimated that I would have around 4,000 left after the insurance paid for
the totaled vehicle which they rolled into the new one. Well my question is if I only owed 11
months on the Regal which comes up to $5,060.00 and I have prove that my insurance
company paid 17,485.00. So two questions one is ‘where is the difference between what I still
owed of $5,060 and the 17,485. This looks like a difference of $12,325 for that, Now the
second question is why did the roll over the $4,000 plus and not refund when the Regal was
paid off. Because of the way they did things I lost my Verano and have a negative balance on
my credit report of $12,000, not quite sure the exact amount.

Amount of | Between $6000.00 and $12,325.

loss:

How would | It to be looked into and if I am right and owed money would like the reimbursement.

you like this

matter to be

resolved?

Incident Date | 2/28/2014 12:00:00 AM

ﬁlé:///P:/Public%20Records%20Requests/CAP%ZOAuto%ZOComplaints%20LegaI%20Aid/201 7-03539/051517%20Adams%20(ID%20141623).htm
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Adams, Anna (Capitol City Buick GMC and Ally Financial) CAP VT Complaint #2017-3539 (ID 146675

From: AGO - CAP
Sent: Tnesdav., July ?5. 2017 10:46 AM

ToO: !

Subject: Agams, Anna (Capitol City Buick GMC and Ally Financial) CAP vT
Complaint

#2017-3539

Attachments: FAX_20170721_1500669195_113 (ID 146530).pdf

Re: Complaint #2017-03539
Dear Anna Adams,

Thank you for contacting the Consumer Assistance Program with your recent update; it

has been added ) ) i )
to your complaint file and will remain as a public record with our office for 6

ears. At this time, ]
owever, we are unable to re-open your complaint.

Based on the questions you presented in your update, our office recommends that you

contact Ally ) o
Financial directly to speak with them about your remaining concerns. From the

business’ latest o
correspondence, it appears that you can contact Nikki Tippen at 972-537-2439 to

further discuss your
concerns.

1f we may be of further service, or if you have additional questions or complaints,
please contact us
again.

Sincerely,

Cameron Randlett
consumer Advisor

vermont Attorney General’s Office
Consumer Assistance Program

109 state Street

Montpelier, VT 05609-1001

Phone:  (800) 649-2424 (802) 656-3183

website: www.uvm.edu/consumer
Email: ago.cap@vermont.gov

Page 1






capital City Complaint # 2017-03539 (ID 142507)

From: csh

Sent: Thursuay, sune vy, <cul7 11:14 AM

TO: AGO - CAP

Subject: capital Ccity complaint # 2017-03539

I have not heard anything from capital city yet and I did send an update the other

day
because I think according to the letter I have the insurance company paid Ally

Financial
pirectly the $17, plus and capital city only rolled money from the regal to the

verano.
Thanks

Anna Adams

Page 1






case against Ally Financial and Capital city. (ID 143193)

From: csh

sent: Monday, June 12, 2017 5:51 PM

1ICHE AGO - CAP ) _ .
Subject: Case against Ally Financial and capital city.
Cameron

Here is the account of the events leading up to me filing these complaints.
One .
against Ally. Financial and one against Capital City. I leased a Buick Regal on
December 16, 2010 for $22,126.56 I had made 24 months of payments a $460.97. On
Jﬂnuary 23, 2013 I was in a head on collision with this car and it was totaled. At
that
}jme I 3t111 had 24 months on the car which equaled $11,063.28. This car was
finance
through Ally Financial. Around January 26 2013 I ?urchased a Buick verano from the
same company. I was told that they needed to roll over around $4,000 into the new
car
;rgm the Buick Regal which I did not think much about. we did the paper work and I

a

my new car. _ _ )
On February 28, 2014 I received a letter from State Farm which was my insurance

comﬁany at the time saying they had turned this over to Attorneys Javitch, Block &
Rathborne, LLP, phone number 216-623-0000, saying party responsible for the
accident's insurance company was not responding to any contact and that they paid
$17,485.00 and Deductible of $1,000. Now not sure if the $17,485.00 includes the
$%,000 or if that was above the $17,485. At this point I think we are looking at
the

difference between the $17,485.00 and the $11,063.28 which is $6,421.73. There
appears to be a year longer than I thought on the lease before. I am now questioning

the fact that Capital City rolled anything over since it aﬁpears the Regal was paid
off. so I feel that Ally Financial needs to account for the $6,421.73. Alsq Capital
City _
qeeds to account for what they rolled over from the Buick to the verano. I no
onger
have the verano as I could not afford the payment.
I know Ed Farr told you that I still owed around $12, something which is true

but that
was the balance on the verano after they sold it at auction. I do owe that on the

verano
not on the Regal. Hope this is better written and if you have any questions please

call

me at 2
This issue is.still not settled to my satisfaction and I you wanted a little

more . . .
information on this. Hope it helps.
Thank you.

Anna Adams

Anna Adams

Page 1
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ally

FAX COVER SHEET
. . "'Tippen, Knicarol"
Te: From'<KniearoI.Tippen@ally.oom>
Company: Data:06/22117
Fax Number:8023041014 Pages: (Incl. cover) 2

Re:Extansion Request 2017 - for Anna Adams - Thompson

Notes:
Attn: Anna l.ee

As discussed, please see attached written request for an extension of response date for complaint # 217-03539;
Anna Adams - Thompson.

Faeal frae to contact me directly if there are any questions.

Nikki Tippen

Executive Customer Relations
Ally Financial

(972) 537 - 2439
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ally

P.O. Box 816
Southfield, Ml 48088-5161

June 22, 2017

Vermont Attorney General Office
Consumer Assistance Program

Attn: Anna Lee (for Cameron Randlett)
Fax; (802) 304-1014

Re: Complaint ID 2017-03539: Anna Adams - Thompson

Dear Mr. Randlett,

Your letter dated June 14, 2017, on behalf of Anna Adams - Thompson, was referred to me to review and
respond. Because additional research is necessary to fully address Ms. Adams's concerns, we are writing
to request an extension of time 10 respond. If you could please grant an extension until July 21, 2017 it
would be apprecigted. We previously requested a response on June 22, 2017 by telephone; however
after speaking with Anna Lee, | advised that | would send & written request.

if you have any concerns with this request, please contact me at (972) 537 - 2439 to discuss.

Smoerely'
'k k / \._,-’
V ;{J ’t ~
Nikki Tippen
Executive Customar Relations
Ally Financial

File # 37332
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ALLY Executive Customer Relations ¢ Facsimile Cover Sheet

To: Mr. Randlett
Company: Office of the Attorney General of Vermont
Phone: 802-656-3183
Fax: 802-304-1014
From: Knicarol Tippen
Company: ' Ally Financial
Executive Office ¢ Customer Relations

Phone: 072-537-2439
Fax: 904-425-7862
Date: 712172017
Pages Including cover page: 7

Good Afternoon Mr. Randlett, ]

| Attached is our response for Ms, Anna Adams,
Please give me a call if you need anything else,
Thank you.

Knicaro! Tippen

The information contained in this facsimile message is privileged and confidential information intended only for the
use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message i§ not the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, disttibution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone at the above number,

Thank you.......Ally,
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P.O, Box 5161
Southfleld, MI 48088-5161
July 21, 2017

Office of the Atterney General of Vermont
Censumer Asslstance Program

Attn: Cameron Randlett

109 State Straat

Montpslier, VT 05608

Re: Anna Adams-Thompson / Ally Auto Accounts #
Dear Mr. Randiatt:

We are In receipt of your correspondence on behalf of Anrta Adame-Thompson, which was forwarded to me for
review and a response.

Qur records show that Ms. Adams-Thompson i represented by attorney Rusty Valsangiacomo, who has indicated
Ally sheuld ne lenger contact him or his cllent, Ms. Adams-Thompson; therefore, we are responding directly to you.

Ms. Adams-Thompsan believes that she is eniitied to racaive the Insurance surplus from the insurance proceeds that
were pald to Ally from the total loss of Ms. Adams-Thompson's leased vehigle.

On December 17, 2010, Robert Thompson, as lesses, and Anns Adams-Thompson, as co-lessee, {"Lesaees”)
entered Into a 48-month SmartLease Agreement ("Lease Agresment") with Capitol City Auto Mart, In¢. of Montpslier,
VT (*Dealership”) for the lease of @ 2011 Bulck Regal CXL (the "Leased Vehicie™). ~ in the Agresment, they both
agreed to make 48 monthly payments of $483.30 an the 17" of each month beginning on December 17, 2010. The
Lease Agresment was assigned to Ally Financial ("Ally"). A copy of the Lease Agreement Is enclosad for your review,

On January 28, 2013, Anna Adams=Thompson, as buyer, and Robert Thompseon, as co-buyer, entered into a 72
month Retall instaliment Sale Contract (*Contract’) with the Dealership for the purchase of a 2013 Buick Verana {the
‘Purchaged Vehicle"), In the Contract, both agreed to make 72 monthly Instaliments of $434.43 on the 14" of pach
maonth beginning on March 14", 2013. The Contract was assigned to Ally. A copy of the Contract Is enclosed for
your review,

By elgning both the Lease Agreement and the Contract, they both agreed to the tarms and agreed they had the
opportunity to review the terms befora slgning.

Qur records indicats that the Leasad Vehicle was deemed a {otal loss as of January 23, 2013, On February 21,
2013, we recelved cheak number 549662 for $20,250.00 dated February 11, 2013 from State Farm Inaurance Ce, of
Atlanta, GA, which was applied to the Lessees’ account, Please be advised, the Leaged Vehicls was not financed, so
the Lessees had no ownership rights In the Leased Vehicle, The Lease Agreement only granted them tha right to
paseession and Use of the Leased Vehicle during the term of In the Leass. Ally was the owner of the Leased Vshicle;
therefore, the Lease Agresment parmitted Ally to retain the surplus Insurance proceeds.

On March 7, 2013, a letter was mailed 10 the Lessees' address of record adviging them of & remaining balance due in
the amount of §1,845.17, (an insurance deductible of $1 ,000.00, a past-dus monthly payment of $460.85, plug unpaid
late charges of $184.32). Please note, the account balance was charged off on March 7, 2013, and & 1099C was
sant to the Lessees on March 14, 2014.

Ms. Adarms-Thompson indicates that the Dealership told her thay needed to roll over $4,000.00 from the Legsad
Vehicle in order for her to purchase the Purchased Vehicle, Please undetstand that the dealerships with which Ally
does business are independent businesses that we do not own or control. Alty does not paricipate in elther the
negotiations or discussions betwsen the deslership and their customers. Ally purchases contracts or are assigned
lsase agreements only after the dealership and customer have entered Info & contract or lease agreament. As a
result, we are unable to comment on Ms. Adams-Thompson's discussions with the Dealership concarning the
purchase of the Vehicle,
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Qur records show Ms. Adams=Thompson voluntarfly surrendsred the Purchaged Vehicle, which was recovered on
November 28, 2013; after the sale of the Purchased Vehicle, there was a remaining balance due in the amount of
$12,544.38. The remalning balance was cherged off.

Based on our review, Ally handled both accounts in accerdance with the tarms specified in each of the contractual
agreements; therefors, Ms, Adams~Thompson is responsible for the remaining balance owed for the Purchasad
Vehicle In the amount of $12,544.38.- We encourage Ms. Adamg=Thompson to contact us at 1-800-241-0172 to
make suitable payment srrangements.

Wa appreclate the opportunity to review and respond to your goncerne. If | may be of further assistance, plesse
contact me at 872-537-2438, .

Sincerely,

bl %""7’ el C}
Nikkl Tlppen

Executive Cugtomer Relations

Ally Financiai '

Enclosures
File No, 37332
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Re{3} Adawf, Anna (Capitol City Buick GMC) CAP VT Complaint #2017-03539 (ID 144555)
From: csh - )

Ssent: Friday, Juic zu, cvar 9:33 AM
TO: AGO - CAP
ggggsct Re: Adams, Anna (Capitol City Buick GMC) CAP VT Complaint #2017-
Carmeron,

I am not sure why they need more time but I guess that is ok. It sounds to me
like they

have an issue on there end and they need to fix it. I also checked my credit report

and
it only listed the $22, plus for the Toan and it. said paid off on time. Let me know

if you
g;anﬁ the extra time. I am not ok with it but if it is legal then ok.
Thanks

Anna Adams

————- original Message-----

From: AGO - CAP <AGO.CAP@vermnnt.qov>

To: adamsanna,

sent: Fr1, Jun ¢35, £UL7 8:24 am

SubJect Adams, Anna (cCapitol City Buick GMC) CAP VT Complaint #2017-03539
Comp1a1nt #2017-03539

Dear Anna Adams,

Attached is a copy of recent correspondence we have received from the business named
in your

complaint. Please review and provide a written update on your complaint at your
earliest convenience.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Cameron Randlett

consumer Advisor

Vermont Attorney General’s oOffice
Consumer Assistance Program

109 state Street

Montpelier, vT 05609-1001

Phone: (800) 649-2424 (802) 656-3183

website: www.uvm.edu/consumer
Email: ago.cap@vermont.gov

Page 1






